e men s e . S

8,10 o'clock,
Council Chamber, City Hall,
April 9th 1925

A meeting of the City Council was
held thie evening, at the above named hour there
were present His Worship the Mayor, and Aldermen,

Munnis, Ruesell, Finlay, Bissett, Sanford, Gastonguay,

Kenny, H.W. Cameron, Rains, Hubley, Whelan, O'Tocle,
Drysdale, Power, Dew, W, O. Cameron and Smeltzer.

The meeting was called to procesd
wlth business standing over and the transaction of
other busi§;98¢ |
- WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Committee on Works
recommending for payment aocountslohar@eable tothe
Works Department $14,374.04 and to Water Department
$1,127 942 -

Ha li faX, NeBs Apr . 8""25
AEPRQPRIATIONS

Hig Worship the Mayor and
¢ity Counoll.

Sirs:f

At a meoting of the Works Committee

o the 8th instant accounte‘for the undsr-
ggggigned appropriationé for March were approved and
regommended o Gouncil for payment as followsi-

Worke Appropria%ions~ $14,208.30

Capltal 16774
e 5§14, 574,04
Wa tolX

Maintenance = 1,003443

T 1,127.94

~ Respectifully submitted,
H. F.lessexvey,

GLERI OF WORKS4




April 9th, 19235

Moved by Alderman Daw, secondsd by Alderwman
Munnie that the report be adopted and accounts

pald. Motion pasgseda

/  FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS

Read report Commnittee of Flre Words recommend-

ing for payment accounts amounting to $12,571.02:

Comnlttee Room,
Oity Hall,Apr.8l325

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Councll.

Gentlomén:s—

At 8 meeting of the Commlttes of Fire Wards
neld thie dey the attached 1list of accounts, =
chargeable to the Fire Alar Mel ntenance $561435;
to Fire Depsrtment Maintenance $11,478455, and &
deferred account of the Ameriocan LaFrance Fire Englne
Company $530.12, amounting tn all to $12,571.03,
wero passed as correct and are reapmmended for pay-
ment «

Respectfully submitted,

w.J. O'Toole,
CHAIRIAL »

Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded by
Alderman Munnis that the report be adopted and accounts

palde Motion passed.

V' PIRE DEPARTMEIT ACCOUNT
- DENIS MURPHY-

Read report Committee of Firoe Wards recommand-
ing for payment the socount of Denis Murphy for

making and trimming uniform sulits etoe

Gomailttee Room, Clty Hall,
April 9th, 1925

Hig Worship the layoT, :
& Members of the Clty Counclls

£ lemen s = o o
Gon b The Conulttes of Firewards recommend for
ayment the attached account of Denis Murphy
I")".LBS 00 for making =nd trimming uniform sults ond
%rouéwrs £or wembers Of x1e Hallfax Fire Department
Respectfully submitted,

~ 56 D ~.J. 0'ools,




Aprll 9th, 1925

Moved by Alderuman 0'Teole, secconded
by Alderman Munnis that the report be adoptad and
gocount paid. Motion passed.

FIRE DEPARTUENT ACCOUNT-SUN LIFE

V/ INSURANCE COUPANY

Read feport Committee of Fire Wards re-

commending for payment the account of the Sun Life

" Insurance Company of Canads $R08.75.

Committee Roow,
City Hall, Apr. 9th, 1985

To His Worship the Mgy or,
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen -

The Committee of Fire Wards beg to recommend
for payment the attached account of the Sun Life
Ineursnce Company of Canada $208475 ,00Vering Pro-
Reta Premium due under the Group Policy on Members
of the Fire Departwent. Thig extension having
poen ordered by the Clty Counclls

Respoctfully swbmitted,

W.J. O'Toole,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman O'Toole, gseconded by
Alderman Munnis that the report be adopted and the

aocount palde Motion passedw

/

OTTY HovE AND T.B. HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS

Head report Charitles Commlttee recommand-
ing for payment sooounts amounting tO $6, 31571
chargeanle to 0ity Home Maintenance, and $2,321+53
to T.B.Hospitel Maintenance.
Halifax, H.5. Apr.7-25

Worship the Hayol, |
i&g Members of the City Co-noll,

Gentlemen

ﬁ583f1




April 9th, 1925

The Charities Committee met thils day
and beg to submit the following reporti-

MEMBIERS PRESENT- Aldermen Railns,
Gastonguay, Daw and O'Tooles

CITY HOVE ACCOUNTS MARCH 1925, AMOUNT $8,315.71

City HomelaCGQuntsAfor the month of
March 1925 amounting to §6,315.71 are recomuended
for payment.

TUBLRCULOSTS HOSPITAL,ACCOUNTS MARCH 1935 AHOUNT
$2, 321453

oy

Tuberculosis Hospltal accounts for
the month of March 1925 amounting to $8,331.53 are
recommended for payment.

Regpectfully submitted,

CHAIRMAN «
Moved by Alderman Gastonguay,
seconded by Alderman Sanford that the report be

adopted and accounts palds Motion passeds

V/ GENERAL ACCOUNTS

Read rTeport Finance Oommittee re-

commending for payment accounts emounting to $1, 180428

and the adoption of the recomuendations contained

in the report?

Committee Room,
City Hall
April 7th, 1925

Hig Wership tho Meyol,
end Membersof the City Councils

Gentlonent” At a mecting of the Finance Oommigtee
he attachec ' nte amount-
this day the autaohed_list of1accoup i
?gédto 1,160,238 was pa seod a8 correct and re
commended for peyment.

The followi .ig regomnendations in

connectlon wi%sh the aocounts Were made

That the subsoription to the Oapadian
Lot ses and the Canadian Annual Digest should

Orimina Oanued, snd all Law books provi ously pur-

b; itgcggti\e City, now in the aitizens Free Library
cha :

=584~




April Sth, 1926

!

. b8 placed in the Law Library in the City Solicitor's

- 0ffice.

. @nd. That the City Solicitor be instructed to pre-

| pare an amendment to the Charter in reference to the

. sales of property undsr the lien law that 1t will be
necessary to advertise in one Newspaper only.

<,
\

!

i 3rd., That the account of the Canadlan National Ex-

! press Company for expressage on the palr of Swans
presented by His Majesty the King to the Publlc |
Gardens amounting to $76.98 he pald out of the Gardens

_ approprigtlion, and if at the end of the year there
18 a shortage and appropriation to be re-subursed
from the Common Commutation Fund.

| Respectfully submltted,

| J.B. Kenny,
i CHAIRMAN «

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by
| AldermanPPower that the report be adopted and
% accounts paids Motion passeds

/

QITY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

i | Read report City Health Board recommend-
% ing for payment accounts amounting to $2,277.962
| | Holifax , N.S. Apr«8-25

Hig Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the Oity Counolls

Gentlement- At & meeting of the City Health Board

i | : 8th, 1925, the following
: d on Wednesday April N
i ﬁg&ed aocounts amoﬁnting to %2,277.96 werne passed
| ag correct and are recomuended for payment.
Respectfully

Arthur Pettipas.

SECRETARY C.H.Ba

-

City Heﬂlth Board' B es b b0 o&sl’ 613‘67

H itf’lll 'Y EEERERR) 664‘29
Igolation Hosp . N T

-585+




i

April @‘bh, 1925

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seoonded
by Aldermsn Smeltzer thot the report be adopted and

accounts naid. Motion passeds

V/;ARDENS,PARKS AND COMMON-ACCOUNTS
| Read report Committes on Gardens
Parks and Common recommending for peyment accounts
gmounting to $1l.163
| Committee Room, City Hall,
Apr. 7th, 1825
Hig Worship the Mayor,
and Mewbers of the City Council.

Olrs:-
At a meeting of the Chmmittee on
Gardens, Parks and Common, held this day, the
attached 1list of accounts amounting to 511416 was
passed as correct and recommended for payment.
Respectfully submitted,
John Murphy,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN 4
Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded

by Alderman Sanford thet the report be adopted and

accounts palds Motion passcede

/

CITY PRISON-MOWTHLY REPORT AND
ACCOUNTS

Read report City Prison Commlttee

recommending for payment accounts amouwnting to
$1,219.16 and covering report of Governor Grant for

the month of March 1820¢ -

-586~




April 9th, 1925

His Worship the Mayor, )
AND Members of City Councile

-

Gentlemeni-

| o At & meeting of the City Primon
Committee hald thie day, the attached list of accounts
smounting to $1,219.15, was passed as correct and
recommended for payment.

‘'he Monthly Report of the Governor
showing the numnber of Prisoners in custody on March
2let to be 32 Males and 8 females, 1s also attached.
| ” Respectfully submitted,

LiJA. Gastonguay,
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Gastonguay
gseconded by Alderman Smeltzer that the report be

adopted and accounts paids  Motion passeds

V/;OLIOE DEPARTMENT —ACCQUNTS

Read report Police Committes re-

commending for payment accounts amounting to $8,057.48:

Comulttee Room, Clty Hall
- April 9th,

Hig Worshlp the Mayor,
snd Members of the City Council,

Gentlement—
At a meeting of the Pollce Commlttes

neld this day the attaohed list of accounts amounting
to §8,057.48+ was passed as correct and recormended

for payment .
| Respeotfully submitted,
John Murphy,
MAYOR AUD CHAIRMAN,
Moved by Alderman Hub ley
segonied by Alderman O'Toole thet the report be
adopted and accounts paids Motlion passads

;‘58 7~

b

[}
v

)
ks
4
.‘
[y
+ 3
A
d
H
i
?
v
L4 0
y
}l
iM
P
b
‘.

|




H
£

April Sth, 1925

/

W.W. FOSTER ve CITY OF HALITAX

Read report Committee of Laws &nd
privileges re judgment of Mr.Justice Mellish in
the omse of W.W.Foster ,late City Auditor, ageinst

the Oity of Halifax:
Committee Room, City Hall,
April 6%h, 1925

Hig Worshlp the Mayor,
and Members of the Clty Councille

Gent lement-

At o meeting of the Committee on
I,awe snd Privileges held this day, the attached
letter of Messrs.Henry, Rogers,Harris and Stewert,
addressed to His Worshlip the Mayor covering & oopy
of the decision of Mr.Justlce Mellish in the sult
of Foster ve Clty of Halifax and referred to this
Committee by the Councll, was uncer conslderation.

It was moved by Alderman Kenny,
secondsd by Alderman Hubley, assuning that the Clity
have an opinion in writing from J. MoG.Stewart, Lsq.
K.C. favourable to the City on the merlts, apart
from the two prellminary accounts mentioned in
Mr,Stewart's letter, that this Comulttee recommend
to the Councll that an appeel be asserted from the
decisicn of Mr.Justlce Mellish.

On vote being teken on this motlon
ther. appeared as followsiyz

For the Motion - L Against it:
Aldermen Kenny, Alderma Power }
Hub ley Finlay, ']
W.0. Cameron ‘
Russell,

he metter is referred to the Oity

Council for its actlon. | }
Respectfully submitted, }

B.W.Russell,
CHAIRMAN «

*588

<




April 9th, 1925

Office of City Solicitor,
Halifax, N.S. Mar.ll,1925

His-Worship the Mayor,
City Hall,
CITY.

RE: FOSTER JUDGMENT

Dear Siri-

| In reply to your request for my opinion
85 to the advisabllity of an Appeal from the Judgment in
phia_matter,wl,beg to say as followst-

o Ther: are & number of points involved

in the ocase and discussed at the trial, some of which only
are dealt with in the Judgmente. The greater part of the
Judgment is taken up with a discussion of whether or not
Mgafoster had an absolute right to resign under Seotion

3 »
Le You will rewmewber that in the opinion whioch
I gave to Oouncil I stated that this point was extremely
doubtful and I was not prepared to go further than that the
Council if it believed it had good reason for dismissing an
0fficial for misconddwct was not bound to acoept the re-
signation , but was entitled to exercise Ite powers of dis-
missal and to withhold acceptance for a reasonable period
for that purposes . The Leanmed Judge has not dealt with

the argument which I addressed to him, pointing out
that 1f an Official against whom charges of misoconduoct were
brought had an absolute right of resignation, he could
practically defeat the portion of the Section which de-
prived him of his Superannuation on dismissal for miscon=
ducts Although this point is extremely doubtful, if it

I
b

were the only point in the oase, it night be advisable
to settle the question by an appeals _ N

o | - The next point dealt with by the learned
Judge is whether or not the members of the Finance Committee
were inocapacitated from sitting in Judgment on Mr.Foster

by reason of their express finding and recommendation that
he should be dismisseds The English cases oclted on the
argument extremely stronge=- if the members of the Commltttee
had merely recommended the matter to the Counclil for in-
vestigation, they would have been in a different position
But the law as laid down in the English cases would make

the matter s9 doubtful that I should hestlate to recommend
an appeal on that grounds | | | -

o | The Learned Judge however, states that
other reasons can be given in support of a Judgement for

the Plaimtiff in addition to those specifically dealth with,.
These other reasons, I assume would include the question
whether.or“not,the,othe:_existent reason would give good
cause forﬂthe,dismissalvofﬂMr.Fosterg When the charges
were first brought before the Finance Committee I gave

my verbal opinion that they woredot sufficient to justify
his dismissal, and ny ewsequent study of the ocase has not
weakened my opinion in_that respect.

L | Consequently, even if the Judgment ocan

pe peversed on the grounds taken by the learned Judge, there
would still remain the question whether or not the dis-
missal was justifiedse As my opinion is that it oould not,

I am therefore, unable to recommend that an appeal should

be taken. | |
Yours truly
| F.He Bell,
-588A~ CITY OLICITOARL

prombon i il T iy T 2 5 SASE T e




April ©th, 19835

Note? Copy of Judgment of Mr.Justice Mellish
— See Minutes of Council March 5th 1925
Pages 486 A-Fe e

Tt ok .

Henry, Rogers,Harris & Stewart,
~~ HelifaxN.Sd |
laroh 4th, 1935

|
|
3
\

His Worehip
Mayor Murphy,
City Hall,

Re Foster vs City of Halifax
Dear Siri= S -

We are enolosing herewl th copy of the decislon
of Mr.Justice Mellish in this mattere

The decision ie based, as you will observe,on
two groundsy .

Firsts That the term "resignation™ as used in
gections of the Qharter dealing with Superannuation
means & voluntary retirement and that the consent or
aoceptance of Council 1s not required-to make 1t
effective.

‘Seconds That the mewmbers of the Finance Commlttee
by reporting the matter to Councll became disqualified
from voting on the matter as menbers of the Councll.

“Mheorder for judgment has not yet been taken oub
vut 1t will undoubtedly be initialled within the next
two or three days. The Oity and yhe Trustecs will
have ten days thereafter within which to give notice
of appeal 1f such oourse ig finally decided upon.

In considering the question of appeal we would
point out that, irrespective of the merits of this oase, 3
the interpretation placed by the learned judge wpon {
the Superannuation Sections of the Charter, places b
the Oity in & verxry serious position., Aoccording to this
interpretation any olvic official, no matter how grave
mey be his derelection of duty,=even to the p0int of

N

/ defaloation- pay present his resignation at any time

0 and beoome entitled to the venefits of the Superannuation

Yo provisionss Thus the provisions as %o superannuation

. on dismissal puectically beoome inoperative espeolally

b in the clearer cases; because allthe official need do 1is

i to present his resignation when he finds he is facing |
dismissale He theraby becomes entitled to the highe:

o soale_of.superannuation.
% - | ~589-




April 9th, 1925

As to the second ground we are also
of opinion that an appeal should be assertede The
Aldermen are elected for the purpose among other things
of supervising the work of the officialse They have
the power to dismiss for causes Someone must set the
wheels in motion. . If those who set the wheels of
investigation in motlon are to be precluded from voting
on the question of dismissal, it appears to us that
it has been and always will be extremely difficalt 1if
not imposeible to effect a dismissal even in clear
casese While we agree that the official is entitled
to a fair hearing, and that 111=will or indirect motive
will cause a dlsmissal to be set aside, we do not think
that any Alderman is disqualified because he has bona
fide ocome to the conélusion that the Offiocial should
be dismisseds o _ | o

We are strongly of opinion that an
appeal should be assertede 7

Thig is & matter which should be
dealth with not only By the Council but also by the
Trustees of the Supe rannuation Fund.

o ‘Yours falthfully,

HENRY ROGERS HARRIS & SEEWART

Halifax, N.S. Apr. 3rd, 18925

F.H. Bell, Esaq., KeCs
0Lty Solieltor,
Halifax, N.Se¢

Dear Sirt= /

Re, Foster v Oity of Halifax

Pursuant to Order of Mz . Justioce
Mellish made the 28th of March 1925, we have entered

“Judgment in this matter aggregating $3308415« There

ig & further payment aggregating $532,50 due April
25the We have %0 request settlement of the Judgment
forthwithe . | ”

. - We have your Notice of Appeal dated
March 6th 1925, but this as you know does not operate
as o stay of proceedings and the circumstances are such
that we cannot forego oT postpone any of our Olinetls
rights, and therefore request that we be advised without
delay what the de fendants propose to do in respect

to the Judgment already entered and in rospect to the
amount above referred to which aoccrues this month

Yours very truly,

BURCHILL & RALSTON

59 0=




April 9th, 1935

Henry Rogers Harris & Stewart,
- Bpr, 8th, 1925

The City of Hallfax

o/o The Oity Olerk,
HalifaX, N.Sd _ o

/ Re Foster v The Oity of HalifaxX, {

| We have been requested by the Chalrman
of the Finance Committee and bb the City Olerk on be-
half of the Laws and Privileges Comulttee to write to
you with reference to the above oase, partiocularly as
to whether good ouase for dismissal axistede - In our

opinion, the recitals in the resolution of the Finance :
Comml ttee which wes adopted by the Gity Oounoll, - f
constitute good cause, and each and evdry paragraph f
constitutes good causes, As to the evidence in support ;

of these chargesi

de As to the first ocharge the evidence

‘in support of it 1is the report of the Chair-
man of the FinancewcommitteeAmade in early
1923 which revelaed the fact that the indebt-
edness of the City to the Royal Bank of o
Oanada had been paid by transferring amoun £s
belonging to a number of years to the year -
in which the indebtedness to the Royal Bank
of Canada was inourred then issuing & cheque
to the Bank in payments In our opinion,
the transferring of funds from the oredit of
one year to the oredit of another year, 1s
nd justified by the Oharter, and is a practice
whihh should have been stopped by the Auditor
and could have been stopped had he exercised
the powers vested in him by the Charters

P 15 o I dres PANBENI. S’ O S out WY I

. e L

5 2e ' Ag to the sectnd charge-= The report

g ‘of the Chairman of the Finance Committee

"‘ already referred to together wi th the Auditor's
om statements for the various yeare wp to
;983,1ndioateolear1y that the reserve fund
was .not used in antioipation of the taxes for
the year in which it was borrowed but was
from time to time placed to the oredit of
former years, which is, in our opinion, con-
trary to the seotlon which constitutes the

reserve funde |

Be As to the third charge, namely with

peference to the Seoretary of the Hallfax
- Housl ng Commission the evidence is oontained
. in the Report of Messrs.Price Waterhouse & f
¢ ompany which indicates that the Auditor F
1 vecame aware that cash received was not being %
deposited required Hayes to balance his acounts, |

but did not report the matter to the Counoil

or to anyone in authority. ;
|

w59 1=




April 9th, 1925

(4 As to neglect in asoertaining the revenus

- of the City the evidence of this is ocon-
tained in the Report of Messrs Price
Waterhouse & Company which reports an

interview with Mr,Foster in which the later

states that he always took the word of an

Official that moneys received by him were
depositede |

(5) As to the City Collector¥s Department-
o The Evidence consists of the general |
statement made in Price Waterhouse & Cole
| Report, and is further to be found in the
| Collectorys Books and in the transfer
books between the Collector and the
Treasurer which olearly indicate on their
faoce that the Collector was not dally
depositing the moneys received by him,
but was holding them for lohg periods=
in one case running forty days.  Thisg
is a situation that was never called to
the attention of the Council or of any
one in authority, and in our opinion
failure to insist on the daily deposit
enabled the Collector to misappropriate

the moneys of the Oity

In oconnection with all these charged,
it must be borne in mind that Mr.Foster himeelf nel ther
before Council nor on the trial vouchsafed any ex-
planation or excuse. He did not take the stand in
either ocasee Oonsequently any argument based on a

misapprehension of his duty must fall as there is mo
evidence of ‘misappr ehenslions

Re ferring generally to the case= We are
of opinion, that in dealing with the merits, the
duties of the Audltor are considerably wider than the
duties of an Auditor in an ordinary commeroial cor-
 porations The audlitor is not merely an Official %o

verify entries in books, and to check recelpte and
Vouchers corresponding to theee entries, but he has
‘ganeral supervision of the finances of the City end
mist pass upon all oheques igsued before they are
igsued, certifylng that they are property drawn, and
that there are funds out of which they oan properly be
pald o .

We do not wie to be understood as belng
af opinion that the City Auditor was gullty of any
moral wrongs The avidenoce does not, in our opinion
warrant auoch an inferences The oase rests on negii—
ence in the discharge of the statutory duties in-

Sidental to his office, and theve is, in our opinion,
evidence upon which a finding to that effect should

be mades

Yours falthfully,
HENRY ROGERS & COs

» *

Moved by Alderman Bissett,seconded by

592 —

ey -

s ——————




April 9th, 1935

Alderman Daw, that the City Sollcitor be instructed
to assert an appeal to the Fall Benoh of the Supreme
Oourt of Nova Scotia in the suit of W,W.Foster vs .
the City of Halifax, and that Mr., J. MOGeStewart, K‘Om,
L }’_of the firm of Messrs. Henry,Rogers, Harris & Stewart
’Jge assoclated with the City Soliocitor in agserting
)% this appeal. Motion put and passed, ten voting

a‘

ﬂ V(/é""'\for the same and 7 against 1t as followss

For the Motion Ageinst 1%
Alderman Munnis Alderman Russell
- Bissett Finlay
Gastonguay - Sanford
Kenny . Whe lan
H.W, Cameron Power
Hubley = . Smeltzer
Rains W 0, Cameron
0'Toole
Drysdale
Dawe

V///CIVIC ELECTIONS-APPOINTMENT

OF _PRESIDING OFI'ICERS-

His Worship the Mayor nominates the
£ollowing Aldermen presiding Officers , to conduot

Givic Eleotions for Wyor and Aldermen,toc be held

‘on April 28th instd

presiding Officers, |
Qivic Eleotion
Ap;, zstn*gg

Ward 1 A Alderman Munnis i
B ~ Ruesell |
2 A Sanford ‘
B Bissett
3 A H.,Ws Cameron
, B Kenny
& 4 A | Whelan
: . B < Hubley

30 3=




April 9th, 1925

5 A " Alderman Power
| B Drysdale
|
6 A W.0. Cameron
B Smeltzere
g
.Approveds

z | v//

SCHOOL TEACHERS' PENSION FUSD

Regd report of the Finance Committee
'oovering report of the City Auditor on the appli-
oation of the Board of Management of the Hallifax
‘Feachers!; Pension System for an appropriation of
E$l,'707.68 to meet Pensions due on April lsts
April 74k, 1925

‘His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the Oity Counoile

Gent lemen =

| " “At a meeting of the Finance Commlttee
neld this day, the attached letter of the Oity
Auditor, oovering a Requisition of the Board of

School Commissioners for an appropriation of $1,707.68
to pay pensions under the Hasifax Teahhers! Rensions :
System due April 1st, wes reads . . .. . -

" Your OCommittee recommend that the City
Auditor ve authorized to pay sald amount from any |
Fund gvallablee = . N . ) .

Respeotfully submitted,

J.B« Kenny,

OHAIRMAN




April 3rd, 1925

Je.Bs Kenny, Esqe,
Chairman, o
Finance Committees

Dear Sirie

Referring to the attached letter from
the Board of Sohool Commissoners , requestiong the
payment of $1,707+68 necessary to pay the Halifax

Teachers! Pensian Systems

I have looked into the hooks of the
Teachers?, System and find that an amount of $3,622.88
is due in respect of Pensions April 1Oth. Agalinst
this item they will have on hand $1,915+20, leaving
‘a balance of $1,70768 which they are making appli-
cation to the City for payments In accordance with

the Aots of 1923, Ohepter 69 Seotion 37, I would
recommend that this payment be meds.

Yours truly,

‘H,F. Glass,
CITY AUDITORJ

* *

Board of Sohool Commissloners
March l4th, 19235
Hie Worship the Mayor, | o
and City Councile
Halifax, NQS'?

Gentlemenss

* The Seoretary of the Board of Management,
Hali fax Teachers Penslon Systen, informs me that he
will require One Thousand, Seven Hundred and Seven

Dollars and Sixty-Eight Cents ($1,707.68)) by April le
Trusting that you will be able to |
Finance this iteme L . . .

[
¥

!
'

I an,
Yours very truly,

S.J. Wileon,

e e e e

SECRETARY 4!
A . .
;/W’",,/J’W Moved by Aldermm Kenny, seconded by
7”b042’ ) Alderman Munnis that the report be adoptede  Motion
epesssss

0 o The following Resolution is submitteds

i | =59 5=
o > g
4 v

* '




April 9th, 1925

WHEREAS no appropriation has been
mede by the City in respect to the
matters aforesald, = . = .. .

THEREFORE RESOLVED that the City do
under the authority of Section 87,
Chapter 69 of the Acts of 1923 borrow
from the Royal Bank of Canada or any
Fund available the sald sum of One

Thousand Seven Hundred and Seven Dollars
and Sixty-Eight Cents ($1,707.68( for
the purposes aforesaldy and that the.
City Treasurer be anthorized, and
empowered to afiect the said Loan and

g0 pledge the oredit of the City

there for,

AND FURTHER RESOLVED that the amount
go borrowed with interest thereon be
inocluded in the yearly estlmates of
the Civio Year 1926-37, and be rated
and collectdd as part, thereofe

Moved by Alderman Kenn&, seconded

by Alderman Munnis and passed unanimouslye

V/<TAX¥COLLECTIONS-FOR MARCH 1925
Read report of City Auditor covering
gtatement of tax collections during March 1925%
Oity Auditor's Oftioce,
Apr. 6th, 19235

The Mayor & Membersof City Councile
CITY OF HALIFAX. o | L

Sir 2:}3

4 ol

Re Tax Collections

I enclose herewith monthly statement
as to the colleoti ons of Taxes folI March and have the
following remarks to make in regard theretos

’ ‘The ocollectionsduring March on
account of Tax arrearsother than for the Current Year
amount to $28,61416 as corpared with $25,578+4)
during February reducing the outstandings of bagk years
Taxes to_$1,7oz;24o.10 at 31 March 1925+ In thie
connection it 18 pleasing to note that .the cash
collections of baock years. taxes during the eleven months

to 3lst March last total $491,621¢61 or 3243% of the
amount outstanding at 18% May 1924e .

h")"'l RPN N [ .
RS N B

I wuld report that consolidated
S+tateoments of arrears outstanding in respect to

General Property Taxes have been sent to Tax Payers

-546=




April 9th, 1925

in arrears in Wards 1 and 2 and that in a few days
statements will be rendered in respect to Ward Se

The collections of Current Years
Taxes during March last, total $47,400473 as compared
with $41,418,59 in February reducing.the .outstandinge
of Ourrent Years General Taxes to $539¢129.53 or
29,4% of the total years Taxation. S

It gives me pleasure to inform you
thet the outstandings in respect of the ourrent years
Taxes are $13,500400 lese than the outstanding taxes
still on the books.of the City in respect of the

previocus Oivic Year, which showse that the situation

regar ding the collections of Taxes is improvings

It W 11 be seen that the total
collectione of the Taxes & Rates appearing on the
Statement for March total $84,571y48 as compared with

73, 573429 for Februery, an improvement of practically
12,000+00 e L

N\

. There 18 no doubt that our efforts
to get in the Taxes have produced considerable resilts
nevertheless to end, as we will, the Oivic Year with
about $475,000+00 Taxes outstanding is not a healthy
pituatiaons . . ) L - .

| I. would state that the majority of
Taxpayers in arrears are responding to our demand for
the payment of taxes, but that it is 8tlll necessary
to issue a large number of summonses to those who

do not respond to our noticess

" Yours truly,

dgd, H.F. Glaséf
OITY AUDITORS
t

STATEMENT AS TO COLLECTIONS

OF TAXES AS AT

31 Mare/ 20 -

Genercl Tax Arrears (Ekolusi;é‘of Current Year)

Balance as at 28 Feby, 1926 -~ $1,730,854.28
Less . .. .. . ... L ~ e
Uash Collections during Month of Mar/25 8 ,614416

- -

Total Tax Arrears outstanding 3llar 1925 §1;702,540410
pxolusive of Current Years o Ty TR

=59 7w

$ W




April 9th, 1925

Gurrent Year Taxes ( Exolusive of Poll Tax ,Licenses e1c)

ia.la.nce as at 28 Feby. 19235 $586,530426
0588 |

Oash Collections during wonth of Mar.1925 __ 47,400473

Total Girrent Year Taxes outstanding |
3L Narch 1925s

Boll Taxes
(“Eetiﬁdted outstanding 28 @Febe1925 $ 2,412450
Oa.sh Colleotions during ‘Mdnth of Maroh - '74'1.56

Total Estimated outstanding 31 Mar.1925 ﬁ 2. 338 4 00

“‘ Dog Taxes

Amount oollected in excess of Egtimate 322.00
” | (fo Collections during Maroh),

' Water Rates & Taxes

| ‘Balenoce outs;&anding 28 Feb.s1925 $ 198, 623-4?,
\ Add.Monthly eter oharges . - 5
| —% 20 I“"IﬁZ?UE

Less Cash Colleotions during Maroh A 8y 482.09

-~

Total Weter Rates eto. ,outs‘canding

31, Meoh 1925 _$ 192;_§91.97

| Total C sh Collected on Account of ab
Taxes & Rates Juring month of Merch 1925 $§4,571.48

FILEDa -

~508+




April 9th, 1925

V//DEEQRTMENTAL APPROPRIAT TONS

Read report of the City Auditor covering
St#tements of Departmental Appropriations as at February
.28th 19258 o |

City Auditor's O0ffice,
Halifax,N.SJ
Apr.8th, 1935

His Worship the Mayor,
and Membersof the City Councilw

Sirss= | .

- I enclose herewith the usual monthly
reports covering the various Departmental Appropriations
copies of which have been supplied to the various
Comml ttees .

E - I would inform you that I have reported
to the Board of Works that their appropriation covering
City Hall Telephones will be about 220400 short of
the amount required to pay the April Accounte =

" Further, in oconnection with the Clty
Home, the Charities Committee have heen adviged that
they will be short between $1500400 and $2000400 of
the amount required %o settle.thelr April Acocounts due
to the increased cost of maintaining the insane, and
ghortage in the revenue as estimated, both of which
matters are beyond their controle .
i ' “ "I nave suggested to both these Committees
that they make application to Counoil requesting that
Legislation be gought to authorize thie expenditure
and the borrowing of the smount required, so that I
will be able to pay the accunts in questione

" Yours truly,

H.Fe Glass,
CITY AUDITOR4

FILEDs

V<g#@¥ HOME APPROPRIATIONS 1924~1925

Read report Charities Oonmittee re=
sommending that Legislation be obtained at the present

gession of the Legislature for power to borrow g

=599-




April 9th, 1935

sum not exceeding $3,000,00 to meet shortage in the
appropriation of the Oity Homes L

Halifax, N.S. Apr.7=25

g

His Worship the ﬂayor
and Merbers of the city Council,

Gentlemean -

NN

The Charities Committee met this day and
beg to submit the following reporte |

MEMBERS PRESENT: Aldermen Rains, Gas-
tonguay, Daw and 0'Tooles L -

Your Committee would recommend , following
report of Oity Auditor, that owing to maintenance oharge
of insane having been exceeded and there being a
shortage of revenue in the City Home appropriation for
the year 1824-325 ,Le iglation be sought for an over=~
draft of between $1500, and $3000s to meet shortage
required to pay April. 1925 Aocountsg o

Yours truly,

- LJAs Gastonguay,
AOTING CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gastonguay,seconded
by Alderman Sanford that the report be adopted unless

,/the matter can be arranged through iLegislation now in

/,/f/'/" v totos ‘under Seotion 976 of the Oity Chartere Mption

~

passeds

V//;ITY PRISON-TENDERS UNIFORM CLOTHING

g

‘Read report Oity Prison Committee
recommending the acceptance of Messrs.Clayton & Sons tender
for uniform olothing for Offiocials and Prisoners at

the Oity Prisone

%B800:

+“ Ve




April 9th, 1925

OCommi ttee Room,City Hall,
pr.s.l 7'bh, 19(."5

To His Worship the Mayor,
and City Councile |

‘Gentlementﬁ
| At a meeting of the City Prison Committee
held this day, a Tender of Messrs.Clayton & Sons, for

8ix uniform suits for Officials and Thirty(SO) suite of
Prison Olothing was submitted as follows ) L

'8 Uniform saits for Officials,Sample
72684@ $34.00 per sulte o

Ny

0 8ults Prison Olothing, Sample 10994
. @ $8.00 per siite o o

A Your Committee reoommend this tender
1o be acceptéde |
‘ o Respeotiully submitted,
L<A.Gastonguay,
~ CHAIRMAN
Moved by Alderman Gastonguay,seconded
G \,sf'“
4 é;‘J Lnf‘,/ Py Alderman Smeltzer that the report be adopted «

A lal L
Ahﬂ”ab’ Motion passeds |

.//;ITY HOME AND T.B. HOSPITAL MONTHLY REPORT

Read report Charities Committee for
the month of Maroh 1935 showing the number of inmates
on the 31st of Maroh in the City Home to be 325 and

the number of‘patients in the T.B.Honital %o be 38

Hallfax N Ss Apr., 7th,1925

Hig Worship the MayorT,
and Mewbers of City. Oounoil-

Gentlomens: The Oharities Committee met this day
and beg to ‘gubmit the following reportr _

=80l

¢« e

&




Kpril 9th, 1925

" MEMBERS PRESENTS; Alderman Rainsy Gastonguay,
Daw and O0'Tooles . U

SUPT, REPORT GITY HOME,MARCH 1935,NUMBER OF INUATES 525

| The SuperinténdentYs report shows that during
~the month of;Maroh"thaxawwg:e.9”pﬁxaona_admitted into
- the City Home ls”we:emdisqharged,and_sudied-, Of the

number admitted i was ohargeable to the FXovinos and .

RYE

'8 to the Citys.

- The total number of inmates March 3lste
1925 was 325, made up of 183 men, 137 wmen and 6 ochildren.
On the same date last year there wero 171 men, 131

-~ .

women and 10 ohildren a total of 313s ..

isgggw REPORT T;B;"HGSPITAL;MARCH-iQZs;NUMBER OF PATIENTS
38 , S

‘ The Superintendents report shows that during
 the month of Maroch 1925 there were 9 patients admitted
into the Oity tuberoulosis Hospital S men and 4 women

'3 men and 2 women were discharged and 3 men and 5 women
- dlede | . ,

S The total number of patients March 31lste
1935 was 38, made up of 13 men and 19 womens On the
 gpama date last year there were 22 men, 18 women and 1
ohild a total of 4le L o
e Respectfully submitted;
"L.JA.Gastonguay,
ACTING CHAIRMAN

 FILED.

//ELRES'THEIR.CAUSESAND LOSSES

Read report Committee on Fire wards,
oovering report of Ohief Churohill re Fires their
oauses and losses during the month of Maroh 1925«

Oommittee Room,0ity Hall
April @th 1925,

KA

'
e

His Worship the Mayor,
" and Members of the Oity Counclle

Gentlemens=

“ Aot a meeting of the Committee of Firewards
held this day, the attached report of Chief Churchill
re Fires their causes and losses during the month of
Maroh was submitied, approved and ordered to be for-
warded to the Oity Oounoil for 1ts informations

- : | ' Respeotfully submitted,

WOJ. O'TOOle
CHALRMAN

)




April 9th, 1925

Halifax, April 8th, 1925
Board of Firewardss
%Géﬂﬁiemén& |
| Herewith I submit the following report

for the month of Maroh during which there were 25 .
alarms from the following ocauses: »

o ‘Chimneys,l4, unknown 2, grass fires 2,
boys playing with matohes 1, false 1, sparks lgniting
film 1, defeotive flues 1, careless use gasoline 1,

sparks from chimey 1, defeotive wiring ls .
Property at risk  $439,145.00

Insurance Losses  $11,270440
Losses not insured. ; 531400
JL 6 4(

v N

Respeotfully submitted,

‘J.We Churohill,
OHIEF H.F,bDd

FILEDd V//

BAVING CONTRACT-SOUTH PARK STREET AND
QUINPOOL ROAD=STEPHENS CONSTRUCTION GO

o

Read report Committee on WorksOity
Solicitor and Gity Engineer covering final estimate
of amount due to Stephen Construction Company for
work done under their contract for paving South
Park Street and Quinpool Roady
- " April 8th, 1925

STEPHEN CONSTRUCTION CO CONTRACT

His Worship the Mayor and City Counocil

Sirsd=

o At o meeting of the Works Committee held
on the 8th inst., the Olty Engineer submitted a final

estimate of amount due the Stephen Construction Company

7or work done under their ocontract for paving Quinpool
Road and South Park Street, amounting to $7,716403,
a1go the opinion of the Oity Solioitor in respect .o
sames  The report of the City Engineer was approved
and recommended to Council for adoption the amount to
be paid under the direction of the Oity Solicitor and
the Oity Engineer, the City Solicltor to draft a form
of release that wi 1l absolutely protect the Oity from

loasge g . o
Respeotfully submitted,
- A.F.Messervey,

603 CLERK OF WORKS




April 9th, 19235

Office of City Soliciter
Halifax,N.Se Mar « 31-25

CHAIRMAN,

Committee on Works,

CITYa ..
Re . STEPHENS CONSTRUCTION CO MPANY
~ CONTRACT

Dear Sir !‘-r

This watter whioh has been pending for |
‘gome time 1s now approaching the finish and I beg to

‘submit for your consideration the folloWing brief re-
ports . - |

The Company had a contraot for the paving
of certaln streets whioh it completed, as I understand
from the Engineer.eatisfaotorily, and would have been

-

entalled to a final certificate upon filing the custo-
mary Maintenance Bonde ' The Company, however, became
involved finanoially and had g¢iffioulty in proouring a
Bond, and several of the Conpanyle oseditors took oub,
Garnishee Orders_for the balance in the City's handss

The City was anxious that so far as 1t possibly would,
1t would protect the workmen and persong who had =~ -

furni shed material for the contracts  There was also

" Under these oircumstances the Clty
deemed it wisest to exerolse its rights to retain the
monies dne;hgndﬂmake,a_distribution of them as pro-
vided in the Oontracte The matter was taken before
Mr, Justice Russell and the Cityls contentions were up-
neld and an Order wes passed allowing the Oity to re=
tain the monies and make a distribution under the pro-
‘vieions of the COontracte .

, The diffioulty then arose :hat t%:
_eontractors having no further interest in the matver were
ngt anxious to furnish a Bond and the City refused

to part with any money until a Bond had been put

o end satisfactory arrengements made for the dis-
tribution of the moneys These diffioulties have,
after lenghty negotiations been overcomé. The con-
traotors have prooured a Bond of the Canada Fire and
pcoident Company which 1s satisfactory and an arrange-
‘ment hes been oome %o between the Contractors and its,
creditors by which the monies in the hands of the Clty
are to be divided proportionately among the Con-
traotorts credltorse, the Oontraoto:s.oonourring,in
thege‘affangements,@nd releaslng the Olty and the
Creditors, also exeouting releases to the Oity of any
Olaim that they may have either by Garnishee Order or

otherwises

if this arrangement is oarrled out
ag now appears oertain,Aa,satiefactory_solution of

will be arrived ate -
the matyer i ~ Yours very truly,
| ' F.H. Bell

CITY SOLICITOR

«B604=

KR '




b

§

April 9th, 19235

@ity Engineer's Office,
| T T Halidax,NuSe
% " “hpr. leth 1935
STEPHEN CONSTRUCTION_ COMPANY CONTRACT S
%Si r:}-;

[ R

P I am submitting the final estimate to the
'Stephen Construxtion Company for the work done under
'their constract for paving Quinpool Road and South
Park Streets. .. .. . ... .. j

S

: The resson for the delay, has been that
until now, the Gpmpany,haq.not,furnishad a Maintenanoce
;Bpnd as required under the contracte This Bond has
now been properly exeouted, and is in the hands of

. the Royal Bank for dellivery to the Oity, when the
‘amount of the prembum is paldes ‘,

| " There are also claims and court orders
‘against the balance due the Stephen Construction
Company, I have asked the City Sollcitor to make

‘a report toc you on the whole situatlogy and would
;:eoommendﬂthat when.themfinalueetimaxg:passes the |
‘Gounoil, that tle money be pald under the direction

‘and instructions of the oity Solicitore
I o Respectfully submitted,
H.W. JOHNSTON
CITY ENGINEER

. * *

Moved by Alderma Gastonguay ,seconded by

%Alderman Munnis that the report of the Committee on

‘Works and Oity Engineer be adopted, and that the
db‘tﬂ:izycufy'96lioitdr‘bé'inétiuoted"fodiéft é form of
g"‘;(/;,v‘“b = release that will absolutely protect the City from

D;//pbu/ ‘any loss in the mattere  Motion passed unanimously

WAEER_METER.BILL 152 GOTTINGEN STREET

Read report Committee on Works and Oity

Engineer re Water Meter Bill 163 Gottingen Streets

March 13th, 1925

# 152 Gottingen Street-water meter bill
His Worship the Mayor and Olty Council

Sirsd
At a meeting of the Works Comni ttee held
. . $6057' | |

$ ' a




April 9th, 1925

on March 13th, the City Englneer submitted a report
on Water Meter Bill for #152 Gottingen Street for
the period between Septempber 1931 and Maroh 19254
It was decided to recommend to.Council that where
thencgngumption”@1qwn_was,18,300‘gallona Or 0Very
the consumption of sald months.be reduced’ to that

amount thereby reducing the bill for the half year

ending March 1923, $5.04 and for the half year ending
September 1923, BL.50 .. . . . .. ..

"Respectfully submitted,

'“””A;FﬁMeésérvé§,;
CLERK OF WORKS4
] '*‘
City Engineex's Oifice,

; Halifax, N.S .
| - "Feb. 24th,1925

155 Gottingsn Street,-Water Bill
His Worship the Mayors =~

Y I beg to report on the attached bills for
Water supplied the premises § 152 Gottingen Street
and olaimed to be excessive, thal the total amount o
the bill is $98488 of which the arrears amount to
479,00 I find that an error has been made in sending
out the piil on the 1st of November 1924s The .
arrears are charged as boing §79.00 , this should be

$74,18 mede up as followsdz .. .. |
" Half year ending March 19323 $10.76
1] n , ‘

n  Sept. M., D92

w8 " Mar. 1923 20460

fn: n " Septe M. . e 2
n m " " Mare 1924 _ 23

| . T §7448

I presume that the bills complained of are
those for the half year ending March 1923 $20+60 and
March 1924 $22.88 A reference to the records.shows
the following readings and conmamption for these

periodse
1923

gepte 92,500 & 5,700
Oot. ~ 98,100 § 5,600
Nove 103,900 = 5,800
Dec 110, 200 *;': 6,_400

. e
. 134,900 =24 200 W.C.Wasting
ggﬁ. ’1721306 137:400 nono. N 21/2/23
Mare 190,800 «18,200 " . 1355
Apr. 216,200 =25,700 * " N23/4/2

May 228,100 ~11,900 e




April ©th, 1825

June= 233,900
July, 239,9.0
Aug, 349,000 9,100
Sept. 265,600 = 6,600
Octe. 260,900 = §§300
Nov. 2805000 218;100 W.C.Wasting N. 87/11/23

5,800
8,000

eDEDRL =L

b

3

Deow =Door.lockéd. ...

I

’

B 1t will be seen that the reason for the
larger bill in March 1923, was due to a oloset wasting
in Jauary, February and March and in 1924 to the same
causes  Notices were sent in each case and under the
éoirqumstancea3ﬂ1,amﬁunable“tp recommend any reduction
'in the bille | . . :
Respectfully submitted,
L H.W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

ﬁ””uii:j::’; o *

otPr Moved by Alderman Hubley,seconded by
Clﬂ”4'<7 "',Alderman.Smeltier“that the report of the Committee on
e Worke be adoptéds  Motion passeds

’

WATER METER BILL 105-1051éoTTINGEN STREET

Read Report Committee onWorks and City
‘Engineer re Water Meter Bill for Premises J05+108%

‘Gottingen Streetd )

March 12th, 1925

#_ 105=105% Gottingen St .~WATER METER BILL

¢ '

EHis Worship the Mayor and Oity Councile

- Sirsi=
- At a meeting of the Workitgogpittee h:ld
ne 12th inst. ‘the City Lngineer submitted a report
gngWater Meter’Bill for premlses #L105:105% Gottingen
Street for the nalf year ending March 1920

| 1t wae deoclided to récomnegd‘to gounoil
ne bill for the half year ending Maroch 923,
ggw;egaoed to $19.38 belng the “mount of bill remdered

March 1934s

Respectfully gubmitted, 3
. - A.¥ Messervey, |

CLERK OI' WORKS«
=507 =




April 9th, 1925

+

February 9th, 1925
'19§§10§§ Gottingen Street-Water Bill R
f - \'\';.,\ X Ve m : .

RS

His Worship the Mayorx,

Siris

o I beg to report on the attached water
pill for the premises $105-105% Gottlingen Street,
claimed to We excess;ve3.that.the’total,amount of

. the bill is $113+88, whioh includes the followingt
| ‘Year ending March 1932- $65¢46
wooor 1923  26.78
Half " Sept. 1923 1428
" " Mar. 1924 19.38

| The bill for the year ending March 1922
4g aoccounted for by the fact that a closet was .
i peported wasting for four monthe and notloes Wore
;Bentutha_aner,1n“Nqumbqr@,Decamber ,January-and

‘February, The readings and consumption sknoe that
date wexe as followss- o .

. agss 19238 .
Max o= 503,400- 9,800 Jan.748;400 New Mster WC .Wasting
Apr., 506,200 2,800 Feb «=91,700-91,800 ,
May 509;300, 8,000 Marei12, 300=30, 400

~June 512,800 ¥;600 i

July 514,900 2,100

Aug, 517,000 2,000

Sept s 513£000ﬁ‘3rg00

Octe 521,500, 2,900

Novs 533,000 1,500

- For the year ending March 1923, the bill
. of {RBy 78 was madse up of $8,18 for the half year ending
‘Septs end $32+68 for the half year ending Marohs |

, " phe meter froze and buret in these premises
in Jenuary and a new meter was put _on. A oloset was
wasting and evidently the water was allowed to run

during February and March to avold freezing, whioh

“accounts for the large pill for the second half of

the years .. |

. The bill for the half yesX ending Maroh 1924
of 19438 1s acoounted Ior by the water being allowed.
to vun during Japuary, Februsry and March, evidently
to prevent freezinge. . o ‘

" “Notices of the waste were sent on the 25th
6f January and 26 of March, but the waste continued

until Aprils

'}Under the oiroumstances I am unable to

. eduction in the bille . .
recomuend any IOEHEEESEE Respeotfully submitted,

" H.,W, Johneton,
CITY ENGINEER

=308~




April9th, 1936

-

— |
wa—"// Moved by Alderwan Hubley, seconded
g7 H"ﬂ’by Aldermen Smeltzer that the réport of Jommittee

el

Y il e e e .
VWV(/ on Works be adopteds Motion passeds

®ATER METER BILL 3=5 CUNARD COURT

Resd report Committee on Works and

Oity Engineer re Water Meter Bill for premises 3-5

Ouriard"courti L R L
o - March 12th, 1935

4 3-5 Cunard Court-Water Meter Blll
H1is Worship the Mayor and City Counoils

Sirss=
o At a meeting of the Works Commit tee

neld the 12th inste., the City Engineer submitted a

report on water meter bill for the premises # 3-5

Cunard Court for the period between September 19232
and October 1924 e

o | " 14 was deolded to recomumend to Counocll
that the consumption for;Junc_1924‘bqngeduqed_55;1oo,-
gallons, OT a reduotion of $7.,02 on the bill rendered
October 1924 _ C L |
| o Respectfully submitted,
AT Messervey,
OLERK OF WORKS

n” » i

February 3lst, 1925

3.5 Cunard Gourt-WaterBill

H{s Worship the Mayorw

Birts I beg to report on the attached water
Bi11 for the premises 4 &-5 Cunard Court, olaimed to
ve excessive, that the period oovered by the bill ie
the half year ending Oct. 1924, and the amount of the
bi1l 1€ $35464s The onsump tion for the year at

these p,remiees'is as followsd- -

=509+

<& . ’ <




April 9th, 1935

1924
Febe , 14,100
Mare 16;700
Apr. a ,000
May 18,800
June 61,900 W, C.Wasting Notice 10/6/24
July 26,800 n.® " " s
Sept s 16,400 w * " 3749424
Oct. 9,000 " v " K
NoVe 15,700 » " m 10/11/24
Deg. 6,900 s R
t The half yearly bills for the two ysars
~ have been L
Half year ending Maroh 1935% $13612
N o Septse " .0 15498
Maroh 1924 14+48
Octe ™ . 3564

The reference to the above record ghows that
a large consumption took place in June, due to a oloset
~ Notioes of excessive use of water was sent
n dJ August and Septermbere  The large ‘consump tion
was apparently due to defects in the plumbing and I am
to recommend any reduction in the bille I am
attaching hereto four original billse |

' Respectfully submitted,

H,W, Johnston,
CI'EY ENGL NEER o

*
-
W M Moved by Aldermen Hubley,seconded by
{7;4»dﬂnlderman Smeltder that the report of the Committese on
CA&»AQ — B o

" 'Motion passeds

WW Works be adopteds

J/

WATER METER BILL 3 FALKLAND STREET

Read report Oonnittee on Works and the

0Lty Engineer Te fater Meter Bill for premises Nos 3
Falkland Streets | | - |
S Oity Works Office,
"Hallifax, N.Se
" March 12, 1926

WATER METER BILL 3 FALKLAND STREET

S authh

His Worship the Mayor and Oity Councils
| ~610-




April 9th, 1925

‘Sirsn;

o At a meeting of the Works Committee held
on Maroh 13th, the Clty Engineer submitted a report
on Water Meter Bill for premises # 3 Falkland Street -
for the period between April 1923 and Noverver 1924«

; " I% was deoided to reaommend to Council -
ithat the oonsumption for May and June 1923 be reduced
to 4,000 gallonsueach_mqnthﬂinatead of the oconsumption
registered thereby making a reduoction in the bill

rendered Seéptember 1933, of $4.084

B It wae further decided to recommend 10O
Souncil that on the bill for the half ycal ending .
March l924,the,oonsumptionrfor Februay and March be
gre&uoed,qne—third,Atherdby making & reduction off
said blll of $1,70, and on the bill for the period
ending Ogtdvervlazé;ftheconsumptionvfor.kpril be
reduced one-third, .thereby making a reduction on the
bill of «75¢ ‘ _ )

"~ Respectfully submitted,

" A.F Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKSa'

* »
Oity EngineerYs Office,

Halifax,N.Sd
"~ March 10-35

kﬂ;ﬂ Falkland Strae&aWaxer Bill
Hie Worship the Mayors
Siftﬁ o o
- 1 veg to report on the waterdb}ollbfor
ne premises i 3 Falkland Street olaimed to be
:xgégsive, that ,from the oomplaiﬁt,eubmitted I am
unable to'éay,wust_which‘bille,arq :efer:qd‘po.,.The
“unpaid bills at this propertv.a:ewas.f0110W8=e,
alf year ending sept.loee  § 2.78
H% T . Mare. 1923 1492
" " Sept « 1937 B.48
" " ] Mar. 1934 T+ 44
" " w: Pots 1924 10,78

=

The monthly ooneumption"éiﬁoe March 1983
has been as followss- | | oo

1923 i 1924
.7 4,100 Jan. 6,300
ﬁﬁ; 11:900 Ww.C.Wasting. Feb. 11,900
June. 17, 400 Not +£d26-8-23 Mar. 13,800
July 30300 . ..o RIS 11,000
Aug .« 1,900 - May 5,300
Qote 1,500 -?811._ July -.- v

.
R




Apr. 9th, 1985

August 6,000

Nove 2,000 Sept s 15,
Dec b 2,000 Oct. 12,600 W.C.Wasting (N)
TR S S NQY!' ll§6oo nowon . : w
ng‘ "gﬁsoo n.m:n‘ "

LUV LI ]

- There was a large consumption in May and
June, 19231{ due to .a..‘olosat,wasmng?palso in Fegruar.y
March and April 1924, due to causes whioh I am now.
unable to determine, and in Sept. and October due to
e cloget wastings o L

As there is no doubt the water was used
or wasted withing the premises, I am unable to re-.
commend any reduction in the bille,

'Respeotfully submitted,

' E,W. Jomston,
CITY ENGINEERs
L *

!

ol Moved by Alderman Hubley, geconded by

A7 | . )
‘Z:/M %Alderman Smeltzer that the report of  the Gommi ttee
¢ 5'7,‘4 «y//"f.“ on’ Works be adopteds ' “Motion passed

/WATER METER BILL PILKINGTON BROS

Read report Coummittee on Works and City

| Engineer Te Water Meter Bill of promises Dandomald
gireet omed by Pilkington Brotherse

Maroh 19th 193&

| WATER JE TER BILL DUNDONALD STREET

Hig Worship the Mayor and City Oouncils

E “\n;
i Sirst-
g

A At a meeting ofEthe1 Works gor{xrg%tgee held .
(ov. 2 "ine Olty Engineer submitted 8 TOpT/
gg ;;Jlal'g egaﬁgter'}aﬁl for premises Dundonald Street, owned
= Nat o saton Sroge Report 18 ‘attached heretos It
was unanimously de 1ded to Tecomuend to Counodl Thed
vas M or year ending Mazoh i5Edy amounting o §45458
the DAl 4 one-half Shereby meking gno B0 $23.78 .-
% v . ’ - ) 1 ren ere ) o Lo e _
instead of 88 9”51"8‘”? VR Respeotfully submitted,
T  A.F.Messervey
=812 OLERK OF WORKS

-




April 9th, 1925

Oity Engineer s Office,
HalifaK:UN-SJw -
‘March 2nd, 1925

DUNDONALD STREET -WATER BILL
His Worship the Mayoz.

Sirse '
o I beg to report on the attached Water Bill
for the premises Dundonald Street owned by Pilkington
Bross, and claimed to be excessives: that the periods
complained of are the two half years ending Sept.1923
and November 19234 and the hills amount to %30.54 for .
the former and $15.03 for the latter petiods.
| The half yearly bills at this property since
the meter was installed have Ween as followslw

‘March 1923= $31.00 T

Septs " | 5403
Maroh 1923 4470
Sapto ,q”“ 3054
March 1824 15402
NQV. on 104&

.

- The premises are ocoupled as a garage and the
consumption during the perlods complained of was as

follows?

. 1923 1924

Mare= 9,500 Jan. 17,600

%Apr . R Feb 100 Water off at
T . . Stopoook
May 43,800 R
‘June 22,300

July 28,100

"Aug 22,800

‘Sept. 34)400

Octe -

Nove 44,400

‘Dec. 17,900

From this record it will be seen that g;e
congumption was large throughout the whole period,
3a§d 1 gm,unable at this date to say what the cause of
the extra consumption was. During the ourrent year the
average monthly oonsumption has been reduced to about

300 gallonse

As I am satisfied the water went through
the meter and was used Or wasted within the premises,
I am unable to recommend any reduction in the bille

Respectfully submitted,
HoW. Jolnston |
CITY ENGINEERS

-3 18-

o T 1 2T A W TR g g




April 9th, 1925

-

A

e Moved by Alderwman Hubley , seconded

gﬁ

f 7#"/"0/ y Alderman Smeltzer that the report of the Committee
e / : | “ o

ﬁ49&“dyLV4 on Works be adopted.

WATER METER BILL 103 GRAFTON STREET

Read report Comnittee on Works

re Water Meter Bill for premises 103 Grafton Street.

| April 9th, 1925
WATER METER BILL 4 103 GRAFTON STREET

His Worship the Mgor and Oity Qounoil,

Sirst=-

' At a meeting of the Works Committee
held on the 8th instant Alderman Munnis called attention
to Weter Meter Bill # 103 Grafton Streets In view
of there being a large consunption of Water of whioch
the owner was not aware and thers being speocial cir-
oumstances attached to same, it was moved by Alaermen
Munnis, and seconded by. Alderman Hubley, that the
bill FOr the ‘half year ending Qotober 1924 amounting
to 67426 be reduced 6me -half making the net bill
$33.62, instead of as_originally rendered, Motion
oarried, and the reduction noted, recommended to

Council for adoptions
Reepeotfully submi tted,

A F Meaeervoy
CLERK OF WORKS&

-
g:",(uévV'
;, g 1o Moved by Alderman Hubley and seconded

?)M ke ”ﬁir Aldernen Smeltzer that the report be adosteds Motion

paesed. ////

WATER METER BILL 183 CREIGHTON STREET

Read report Committee on Works and
0ity Engineer re Water Meter Bill for premises 183
" ’  -614s | o

" g




April 9th, 1925 |

Creoighton Street: E

| Maroh 19th, 1926
‘Water Meter Bill # 183 Creighton Street o

%

| i

‘His Worshlp the Mayor, 4
‘and City Councile | i
Sirst= Q
| . At a meeting of the Works Committee held §4
on thé 18th instant, the City Engineer submitted & ?F
report on water meter bill for premises # 183 ‘ 4
Creighton Btreets It was unanimously decided to re- 5'
commend to Council that the consumption for the monthe 6
of February ,January and March 18234, be reduced each i
month to that shown for April 1924, namely, 20,500 !
gallons, thereby making the bill,%iZ.Sl instead of as B
originally rendereda | o o i
h Respectfully submitted, |

- A F.Messexrvey, #

CLERK OF WORKS.' |

| 1

City Engineer's Office, 1

‘Halifax, N.Se Mare 17th,1925

No,185% Creighton St. Water Bill D i!

.o - : S U

His Worship the Mayor. 'm

. . : : e 'ﬁ:‘:fl:

°_ ‘ el

Sire e ?{i

4

- I beg to report on the attached water bills i

for the premises No«183 Creighton Street, claimed to be i”

excessive, that the bills are for the half years ending z&

March and October 19234, the former amounting to $44.01 i

and the latter October 1924, the former amownting to ;!

44,01 and the latter to $9.46. The consumption during 3!

this period was as followsi- | | i

' Qotober  "23 2,300 g

November . 3,400 !

Januery. 134 67,100 Oloset Wasting 3

- Januar (3 0 astin |

anwery ‘f'b‘ N 32-1-34 |

Februar 108,600 N 20-2-24 |

Mazoh 45,300 N 20-3-24 ;

June 12,700 i

July 4,700 | 4

August 4,900 | ;

September 10, Q00 ;

Ootober 11,000 §

The half yearly bills for these premises :

%. for the past few years were as followsi- é
§ Half year endihg éepf,'26 R3455 g
i . i . g

~815-




April 9th, 1985

QA Do R Ly oo e L T e 2 AT e - =

ST

el
e X
e e -

Half year endlng March '21 $2 .38

3 B Sept. 2l 2+Q0 i

" *  March 22 = 174 I

. " Sept. 88 2460 :

" " March 283 3483 :

) m  Sept. 20 3486 ;

" " Mar 24 44401 K
" " OOt. 24 9046

pEs;

~ The records show that the large consumption
complained of is due to a closet wasting during the
first three months of 1924s The water passed through
‘the meter and was used or.wested in the premises, and
I am uneble to recommend any reduction in the'bill

Réspectfully submitted,

R ot P o W P A g

Roaa sy et : o =2

HeWe Johnston
CITY ENGINEER.

* *

T A Sl r IR T INTS s

z;,u¢%9*’°' Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by
M

522;24?57 ,qé}dermen Smeltzer that the report of the Committee on

é?rx&c‘/c/ Works be adopteds  Motion passede |

V//Eég DAY~ __ BOY SCOUTS
His Worship the Mayor submits a request

‘of G. Ross Marshall,President of the Boy Scouts
Association for permission to hold a tag day, the
‘4ate to be later fixed by his Worship the Mayors
Moved by Aldermm Finlay, seconded by
Aldermen Smeltzer that the application be granteds

Mygtion pa?/d. i

RE-INSTATEMENT EX POLICE OFFICER CARROLL

§ gt

Aldgermen 0'Toole, a member of the Polloe

Jommittee,asked permission to bring up the natter of
roinatatemént of Ex-Police Officer Carrolls |

Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded by

e D 3 v IR e

Alderman Whelan that ex-Police Officer Carroll be now

S

AT \gﬁ";_‘
P

g

re—instated,'Aldérman'Hubléy'objeoting to this matter

-

being’C6néidered by the Council ocontending that the

e

~616u

» K

PRETIE LI O Mg~ i
A ..

#




April oth, 1925

matter should bhe dealt with by the Police Cormmittee, that

Mr Carroll could nct be reinstated; but would have to

be reappointed.

| Alderman Reins asked that Mr.Carroll's
ifather who was present be vermitted to address the Council.
1Permission granted. The Council was then addressed by
Mr.Carroll. The Council was also addressed on the sub-
ject by His Worship the Mayor from the floor of the

Council. !

Moved in amendment by Alderman Bissett

‘seconded by Alderman Sanford that this matter be
referred to the Police Committee . Amendment put and

rad :passdd 12 voting for the same and 4 against it as

7/{’4/(,(/7

follows:~-

‘For the Amendment Azainst it

Alderman Russell Alderman Whelan
Munnis 0'Toole

Finlay , Dryedale
Sanford | Smeltz r
Bisgett |

Gastonguay

Kenny

H W.Cameron

Hub ley

Rains

W,0., Cameron

Daw.

'V {EGTSLATION TO BORROW $1,0004C0
FOR DREDGING SEWER DOCKS

Read report Committee on Works recomrending

that Legislation be sought to borrow the sum of
$1,000.00 for dredging McFatridges and other docks where

thefe ig sewer outlete.

City Works Office
Halifax,N.S.
Apr.9th, 1025

DREDGING MCFATRIDGES DOCK

Hig Worship the Mayor,
and Oity Council %




Apr. 9th, 1925

Sirsg-

At a meeting of the Works Committee held

on the 1lst inst., the City Engineer called attention

to the necessity, for dredging McFatridges doock in
connection with the Trunk Sewer outlet at the Ordinance
Wharf which had hnot beenattended to since 1915, the
estimated cost of which was $1200400 . There was on

“hand $231.08 specifically for this.work, 1t was

recommended that legislation be obtained to borrow the

sunm of $1000400 and to suggest that in borrowing of

samé that no particular location be specified so |

thet should there be a balance it ocould be utilized

for similar work at other places. The re commenda.tions
were,apprqved,and,recommendad”to Council for adoptions

Réspectfully submitted,

" A.F Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded
py Alderman Hubley that the report be adopteds

Motion passed unenimouslye

V//, TRAFFIC REGULATIONS

Aldermen Bissett asked that
the report Committee on Laws & Privileges re Traffio
Regulations be now considered and submitted the

following Resolution.

RESOLVED that Blowers Street
from Barrington Strcet %o Grafton Street
be made & one way street golung weste
Moved by Alderman Bissett
geconded by Alderman finlay that the sald Resolution
ve adopted and that the City Solicitor be instructed
to incorporate the same in o draft Traffic Ordinance

now before the Oouncil as an amendment «

=818~

&



Apr. 9th, 1925

Moved an amendment by Alderman Kenny
Eseoonded by Alderman Munnis that the further oon-
géidération'of'this'matter be adjourned until another
imeetingo  Amendment passed 9 voting for the same

éaﬁd'7‘against'it”aé follows

‘For the Amendment Againgt it

“Aldermen Munnis Alderman Russell
| _ Kenny_ | Finlay
H.,W. Cameron Sanford
Hubley Bigsett
Whe lan Gastonguay
0!'Toole Rains .
Smeltzer Drysdale
W.,0. Cameron .
Daw e

V//ASSEESMENT‘ISNOR BLOCK-AGRICOLA STREET

Read report Committee on Laws and
privileges re application of G.B.Isnor for sowme
pelief from taxation of the Isnor Block Agriocola

gtreet recenbly destroyed by fire -

Oommitﬁee Roon,
Olty Hall Apr.6thy25

"Hip Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Oouncil,

Gentlement—
| A%t a meetlng of the Committee on Laws

| & Privileges held this day the attached. extract from
Minutesof City Oouncil Meeting held on February
- 23rd, re Assessment Isnor Blook,Bgricola Street was

under consideratian.

| Your Committee report that under EheM
resent Assessment Law no rellef can be given to Mr.
| ?Bnor. Alderman Finlay and Hub ley dissenting from

this findings
S - Respeotfully submitted,

B.W.Russell,
CHAIRMAN &

-8 19~

K2 &

P N e T s S B L, S e

2 A G EINE Ci
g
T T e s e  ,  — ———

e s

LR L ANEE




Apr., 9Oth, 1935

s
e e e e — - T A —

Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded by

Aldermen Drysdale that the report of the Laws and
Privileges Committee be adopteds

7 Moved an amendment by Alderman Finlay
seconded by Alderman Whelan that the City eeek Legis-

lation to enable it in future to deal with cases suoh

Ao PR S My ® P IR R v i P D gt T A D o M L Y L ot

as this on their merits. ~ Amendment put and lost,

3 votlag for the same and 12 against it as follows?

Against it

Alderman Finlay Alderman Russell
| Gastonguay | ~ Munnis
Whelan Bisasett
o Kenny
HoW. Cameron
Hubley
Rains
0'Toole
Drysdale
Smeltzer
W.0. Cameron
Daw s

02 s A T T

For.the Amencdment

|
|
'

Original motion was put and

passsda V//

DAY-LIGHT SAVING TIME

The following Resolution is' submitteds

| RESOLVED that thits Council authorize His

s Worship the Mayor to inaugurate the Daylight

| Saving Time during the summer of 1925
to be effective with (ivie Officials .and
employees of the City Hall commencing the
firet Sunday in Mey (3rd) at midnight, and
ending at midnight September 27th inoclusive,
and that during such period, time for all
Civio activities shall be reckoned as three
hours behind Greenich mean solar time

Moved by Alderman Finlay seconded by

Alderman Munnils
‘ Moved an amendment by Alderman Daw,

seconded by Alderman Russell that the oconsideration

of this Resolution be deferred untilnext meeting of

douncile  Amendment put and lost 7 voting for the

same and 8 against it as follows?

i Bt R W o G

-620-

<& LR )




Apr. 9th, 1925

For the Amendment Against 1t
Aldermen Russell Alderman Munnis
- Hubley. © Finlay
Rains Bisgset?t
Drysdale Gastonguay
Smeltzer RKenny
W.0, Cameron H.W, Cameron
Dawe Whelan

0'Toole

The original Resolution is put and
passed © voting for the same and sik against it

as follows®

For the Resolution Acginst 1t
Alderman Russell Alderman Hubley
. Munnis. . . Reins
Finlay - Drysdale
Bissett Smeltzer
Gastonguay W.0, Cameron
Kenny Dawr v
HoWe Cameron
Whelan

O'Toole

Moved by Aldermen Finlay seconded by
Aldermen Munnis fthat Daylight Saving time be fixed to
conform with the time adopted by the Railway Department .
Motion passeds Aldermen Dew and Hubley dissentings
Read resignation of Marie Dustan

Stenographer City Clerk's Officel

Halifa-x, NeSe
- March lst, 1935

HeSo Rhind, Esd. )
0ity Clerk,
Hallfax, N.Sa

Doar Sirt I hereby resign from the positionof
Stenogropher in your Department , same %o t ake effeot

, from date, April let 1926¢
one month rrom Gate, A Yours sincerely,

Sgd . Marie Dustan

a A e < S s o T ¢

!
3
b
¥
i
p
3 '.
i
!
;

]




Apr., 9th, 1925
Moved by Alderman Gastonguay

%@ geconded by Alderman Hubley that the resignation be

accepted, and that the appointment of her successor

- be referred to the Finance Committees Also, that
this Council place on record its full appresiation

of the valuable services of Miss Dustan while em—

e
~y§;;?5 LJW#§10yed in the City Clerk's Office.
" Motion put and passed unanimouslys
v// LEGISLATION
‘ The following Resolution is
submittedsd A

THAT the City Solicitor be asked
to prepare Legislation empowering tlie
Camp Hill Cemetery Commission to expend
monies paid in after the Civic Ysar
for work done during the previcus year,
to be expended for purposes of improving
and upkeep instead of reverting to the

Sinking Funde
Moved by Alderman W.0. Cameron,
seconded by Alderman Hubley and passeds |

REISTABLISHMENT OF Nova SCOTIA

v// BOVINCIAL EXHIBITION
His Worship the Mayor requested

the Chairmen of the Finanoce Committee to take up
wikhout delay the matter of Finanoing the re-
eatablishment of the Nova Sootia Provincial Exhibition,

1155 Dt
- Moved by Alderman Daw,seconded by

Alderman Hubley that this meeting do now adjourns

Motion put and passed.
Meeting adjourneds

‘//é?zrfffzf?;;vp¢. ///JMm.mupf ‘

CITY OLERK«




AD T v > )

LIST OF HEADLINES

Works Department Accounts 581
Fire Department ACcowntss 582
Fire Dept.Account Denis Murphy 583
v " SunLife Insurance Company 583
City Home & T.B.Hospital Account. | 583
General Accounts | o - 584
City Health Board Acomuntse 5895
Gardens,Parks and Common-Accounts. 586
City Prison-Monthly report and Accounts. 586
‘Police Department-Acaunt.s 587
W.W.Foster ve Clty of Halifax. 588-593
' Civioc Elections~-Appointment of Pre.Officers, 523 . ..
- 8chool Teachers! Pension Fund. | 594
‘Tax Collections- For March 1925. 526
- Statément as to Colleoctions, . . 597
Departmental Appropriations 599
City Home Appropriations 599
- City Prison-Tenders Uniform Clothing 68 Q0
City Home and T,B.Hospital Monthly Report 601
Fires Their Causes and Losses | 602
Paving Contract-South Park Street and S
Quinpool Road-Stephens Construction Co. 6803
‘Water Meter Bill 152 Qottingen Street 605
U o w 105-105% Gottingen St. 807
n " " 35, Cunard Court. | 809
" " w3 Falkland Street 810
n " v Pilkington Brose 6l%
" " ® 103 Grafton Street 614
" " " 183 Creighton Street 614
Tag Day -Boy Scouts . L 616
Re-Instatement Ex-Pollige Officer Carroll 6816

. 4

Loglslation to Borrow $1,000,00 for dredging

Sewer Docks - D 817
Treffic Regulations 618
Tasossment Isnor Block-Agricola Street 819
Day-light Saving Time . 820
Regignation Mles Marie Dustan 841

Raistablishment of N.S+ Provincial Exhibitién Gég

= i D" O o P " e e = T o e == T -




- o —
o - Pt mmmey et e emeas v v

5,10 otclock,
Council Chamber, Oity Hall.
April 27th, 1925 N

A meeting of the Oity Council wes held
this afternoon.At the above namsd hour there were
present Hie Worship the Mayor, Aldermen lunnis,
Hubley, Bissett, Sanford, Gastonguay, H.W. Cameron,
Rains, Hubley, 0'Toole, Drysdsle, Daw and Smeltzer.

The meeting wes éalledSSpécially t0o
decl with report of the Committee on Works covering
thé;estimates'df the Weter Depertment for the Civie
Yosr ending April 30th 1928, and to proceed with
business standing over ond the transaction of other
business.

V/@ATER DEPARTUENT ESTIMATES

Read report Committee on Works

covering estimates of the Weter Depertment 1925-363

April 27+h, 1925

Water Estimates 1226-06

‘Hig Worship the Mayor and City Council.

Sirgs -
K At o meeting of the Works Committee

held on the 2%rd inst, ﬁﬁe ggfernms?lmat@s_bor ]
1605-26 a8 preparsd by the ity Engineel were sub-
mitied recomuending total expenditure of $214,689,8:
and an estimcted revenue of %216,500.00. The .
sstimates as submitted wers unanimously approved
and recomzended to Council for gdoption. Copies of
the sald estimates are herewlth attached.

Respect fully submitted,

A.T.lesservey,
CLERY Ol' WORK®D

~B24-




Mpril 27th, 1825

WATER DEPARTUENT ESTIMATES

1825-26
1924-25 Estimate
Estinate 1255-2
BXPEiiDITURE
Wages. Y58, 231450 $45, 000 400
Materlials & Supplies L .8,000400
General Expenses 4 000,00
| $58,281.50. . . .4B7,000.00
Salaries? ' N
~Agst,City Eagineer 3,600.00 2,675.15
Clerk of Works. l 980 Q0 1 98040Q
As:t.Clerk of Works 520400 765,00
Superintendent, l 800400 1,800.00
Stencoranher. 1 086.80 1 0gs . 50
Meter Ledger Keeper l 350.00 1 500:00
Metor Entry Clerk.  1,3%0.00 1 %3000
Six Meter Readers e
$1330. 7,980.00 798000
Cashier Qqllector's L L
Office (pzrt) 1,800:00 800:00
Sub Collector l 140.00 1,140.00
Asst . Engineer (Part) l 62000 1 6820 00
Stenogr:pher, 855,00 e
Asst.Plumbing Inep, AP .
Pert) 855. 00 855, 00
" $26,926.80 $23,371.00
Interest Funded Debt. )110,928.47 . 104,049.39.
Interest Bank Lozns atd., ' 8 500,00
Sink'ing FMditi'QOOClo . 20 9(.)8 04' 19 6&)0‘95
| " §81,864.5.  {$133,273.24
 §zi7,013.61 $212, 564434
Add 1% for short Collectionss o L 2,1235.84
Tetel Tetlmated Ezpenditure.. $514,882.88
REVENUE | )
Meter Rates Domestic Pre-
MLSCSe 0 61, 090t46 {3, 000,00
no o Government . .
Prenlses 28, 509, 08 25,000400
R " Poueztlonal Co
Cheritsble & Rellglome &, 507 « 64 8,500,00
fl " Shups, Faot— .
ories Luun: bﬁ 5 O1C 8g,778 07 98, 000,00
Mator Roabels. 4, 367.10 4,300,00
Bonds. 6 ’J46 04 5 OU oOO
'ire Drotoc*iuu. 77 185.25 77 0C0.00
29 3 (ANS Cff .
e gﬂ%iél%%;.b’ e 1.940~73 1,000-00
e | T Ta17,124.55. . {iele, 700.00
Lees Discounts. S @ﬂqé » 200,00
T¢tal Estiuated Revenue. $2L6,500 Q0

76257

R lJ,




Apr. 27th, 1925

Moved by Alderuon Daw, seconded by
Alderanzn Munnie that the resort of the Committee on
Works be adopted and the estlusbes as submitted be
approved zad cenfimmed by this Councils Motion

Mw‘:"xb*‘ss"éd{ ‘Aldermen Hubley dissentings
o i '

’)
e T
WQM INSURANCE CITY PROPERTY

Read repcrt Comanlttee cn Works

covering tendsrs for insurance of City property:

Apr., 27th, 1925

Insurance cn Olty Property

Hig Worship the Mayor and Clty Council.

Sirsi-

- Pursvaent to advertigement calling
for toénders for insurance on geveral clvic proper-
tlies under & schedule,amounting,to,%BlB.QOO. for
a period of twelve months from May lst next. Tender
were reccived and opemed from the undernenticned
firms as follows. S

| W.R.McInnes & Coo

Hfx.Fire Induwrancs
Faulkner & Coe
A,8.Wylde.

Dale & Co.,Ltd.

John Strachan & Co.Lud
', W .Annend

Saunders & Duffus

Major Bros.Ltd.

Jonn P. Quinn
Grant,Oxley & Co,Ltd.
A.J. Bell & Co.,Ltds
G.IE.FPraser & Cou -
I'.W.Dickle & Cou

H,J. Freoman & Co.

AL Jack & Son
Rainnie & KeatoX.
Gecrye J. Lynch
Thompson Adams & Co.Ltds
Acadis Fire Insurance Co.
Roval Insurance Coa

-~

All offered to insure &t the suue
rote $1.48 par $100s for the whels or any pertien
of the amount whicz 18 the swme roto o8 that pald |
last year plus the exXtrae charpe dpe to & policy of ‘
$15,000 on Clty Holl Furniture which was written uader

o gepurste policy-and now incorporsted in tho Schelule.

-5L8-

& KA




Agr . 27th, 1935

The Wwth-Western Fire Associstion offerad
to undertake the totnl pisk for an annual premiwn of
%~,999-81 or $§150,07 les: than the figure quoted by the

Toriff commanics.subjsct to the prob bhle refund of 25%
of the premiwn peid ot the end of the YoRr .

It was moved by Alderman Daw and seconded
by Alderman Munnis that thelr tender being the lowest
be recom:ended to Council for scceptance. Alderman
Daw and Munnis voted for the motion Aldlerman Gestonguay
yenford rad Hubley eg a2ingt, Motion wae declared loste

It was moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded
by Alderman Sanford thet 1t be recommended to Council
that the insurance be divided pro ~rata between 21l those
Awhose tenders,“aﬁ been received and cpened zn d on
the vote being tslken the motion Was deolﬂ ed oarrieda
Alderman Daw Aies senting. |

Regpectfully subnmittexn
A4.F . lessorvey,
Clerk of Werks.

His Wourship the M~Vor gubmi tted the
following letter from Arthur J. Haliburton & Co., with
‘réference to the tenders submitbted for Fire Insurance
on Oity Property.

Halifax,N.3. Apr.27-8
Hig Worship Maycr HNurphy
City Hall,
Halifaz, e
Your Wership:

With reference tc our conversatlion this
morning, we attzeh & list of Hallfex City Agents, re-
Pk antiaw Beawd Coxphnieg and we were authorized
at o iull moutlvo of the Board of Fire Underwriters this
morni g, to supply you wi. th tnis 1ist together with
the sugﬂ“stion that, 1f the tend ,is awarded with the
euwwostion thot, if L“e tender is ancrded to Board
OOLQHJIOS, at L%e rate of $1.48 it should be divided pro
‘rate emong the noants 718t6d on the attzched sheet.

If you will phone Wr Titie, Becretory

of the Boaxd, &t Saekville 6 98 he will be very
plezged to v rify this MR

Trubtllw thig will be sotliszfectory ond that

' X T ancll weeving
you will pe able to bring it before the Ot

V‘I '3 aa r@ ]
cure very truly,

AH.To H;‘libhl‘tfﬂl O OOQ
S- A-J' ku-xbw tr‘ﬂ'

1
o3
o2
~2

I




HALIPAA CITY AGENTS

NIVA GCOTIA BOARD °F FIRE UUNT RlRTT“an
G.J. Lynch o

.S.Gartc Oompany Limlted.

S My lds

2) t‘Oxlev & Coe

l Cormany

P, Ouinn

A.B.Curren & Company

R.X, Elliot

Hova Scoutia Trugt Company

R.II. rugb

G.E.FPeulkner m Cormany

W.R.M&CIHIVG s Cuuv any
saunders & Duffuo

G E.Fraser & COYpmny

A.i. Juok & oqgs

Therpsen Adens & Ooupony,Linlted

Ozaklend Agencies Limibud

Mzjor Bros.

G. MeL. Doley

F.W.Dickie & Coppany

R Annand

N.5. R lty % Investment

Rainnie & Keator

A.J, Hallourten & Corpany

R.G.Weatwll

W.J. G Thowp Bon.

Hebb & Son '

H.J. Freeman & Company

John Strechen

W.R.Shortt

W, Currie

E.C.Foasor.

Moved by Aldermen Finlay, seconded by Alderman
Bigsett that the insurance on City Property be placed
in aocordance with the 2lgt as suwbmitted by the Wova
Sootiz Board of Fire Uncderwriters at thelr tender price
of $1.48 fgor $100.,00 cnd any tender included in the Board
of Works Tenort ‘which is not included in the list sub-
mitted by Mr Heliburton be given o proportunats amount
of the insurmce.
T CUMoved - in amendment by Aldermwan Tew, seccnded
by Aldermzn funnis, thet the North Western Mutual Fire
Assoolution, being the lowest tender recsived, they be
e yerded the insuronce for the full amownt of $218,200,00
Motion put woad lost, ¥ voblng for the scme and ©
soeinst 10 LB iollcwa-
-828~

o X




April 27th 1925

Fcr the Moticn

Avsinst 11

Alderman lunnis

 H,W, Camercn
Daw

Alderman Finlay

| Sanfecrd
Blesett ‘
Gastonguay o
Hub ley
Rgins
O'Toole
Drysdale
Smeltzer

iy
» "

The driginal Motlion was put and passed,
11 voting for the same and L againet it as follows:

. [ -~

For the Motion Against 1t

Aljermen Hunnis Aldermen Finlaey
. Sanford

Bissett
Gastonguay
H,W, Cameron
Hubley
Raing
0'Toole
Drysdale
Sme 1t zer
Dawe

.;ll j;

o, e
‘b e -

5.50 o'clock p.m

’

idved by Aldermen Munnis seconded by Aldermen
Finlay thot this neeting do now adjourn until
" Thuredaey Afternoon the %0th inst., at 4 o'clock %o
’0/047’ réCéiVé'réturnéhdn the Givie Election, ‘Motion
Djrw¢uqhékp O . | o
C passed

1, TST OF HEADLINES

Weter Depertment Egtinateses %6836
Ineuranoe‘Gity Property | .

Meoting adjourned

H OS. Rhirl‘i’
@1ITY CLIRK.




ADJOURNED MEETING

4,10 otclock P.M.
Council Chamber ,City Hall,
April %0th, 1925
A meeting of the Oity Councill
called for this afternoon, at the above nemed hour
“there were present His Worship the Mayor, Aldermen
'8 anford, O'Toole, Munnis, Finlay, Daw, Rains, Hubley,

iand W.0, Qameron.

;4,10 olclock

| Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by
' Alderman W.0, Oameron that the time of meeting be
“extended until there is a qﬁorum present or until 4.30

_oVelock, Motion passeds

4,20 ofclock

Roll Calle Present the above named

and Aldermen Bissett, Gastonguay, H.W, OCameron and

Drysdale.

Jouncil met pursuant to adjournment
ito receive returns of the Oivic Elections held on the
29th inst., 1o proceed with business standing over, and

- the transaction of other business,

GIVIO ELECTIONS

Read return H.S, Rhind, Oity Olerk,

" covering nomination papers of Joseph Burke Kenny, and
Bernard Wallace Russell for the office of Mayor of the
ity of Halifax, together with the Poll Books contain-
ing the returns of presiding Officers at the several
Polling places in the different wards of the City for
the election of MayoT for the Oity of Hallfax

held on the 29th of April 1925, gaid return

£ 0m

B T i ue

B R e St

Tt AT AP TI T

bW 1%

e it

i e s e gy e,

e ST T TR B
AR A I A el




April 30%h, 1925

showing as follows§~

Apr.30th, 1925

‘His Worship the Mayor,
~and Oity Council,

Gentlemens~
| Agreeably to the Provisions of the
"Halifax Olty Oharter and Acts in amendment thereof
in respect to the election of a Mayor for the Oity
of Halifax, I herewith submit the original nbémination
papers of Joseph Burke Kenny and Bernard Wallace
‘Russell for the office of Mayor of the CGity of Halifax,
together with the Polling Books containing the returns
of the Presiding Officers at the several Polling Places
in the different W ards for the election of Mayor, held
on the 29th of April 1 inst., said return showing as
follows$=

Waxd ) J.B. Keanny B.W.R ussell

Ia ZRD Total by 160  Total by
B 252 Wards 164  Wards
L66 328
2 A eﬁe §8ﬁ
B 2
| 7 187 396
A 171 109
’ B 128 a7
339 196
4 A 151 168
| 136 1
B 3 087 53 521
R 176 138
3 1% 10é
| 305 28l
2 249
3 = 161 Y
o305 | EU%I“

Mejority for J.B. Kenny 32l

Respectfully submitted,
H.S. Rhind,
CITY CLERK.

S

SRS RSl AT S ettty

NPT

oo

T

et

s T

SRESTS

s
DAl KT




B R I EERERERREEREEEEEREEERRRRERTIEITERRT—

Aoril 303h, 1925

The City Clerk declares JOSEPH B KENY
~ duly elected Mayor of the Oity of Halifax for the

Oivic Year 1925-1926
The following Resolution was subnitteds:

RESOLVED that the Oity Clerk do and he’
is hereby directed to notify the Honorable
The Provincial Secretay of the election of
JOSEPH BURKE KENNY, Esg., K.Cu to the Office of
Mayor of the City of Halifax, and to rdquest
that His Honor Lieutenant-Governor may be
~ pleased to name the time and place on which ('l
Dv’fg His Honor may be pleased to administer the Oaths it
V// prﬂwﬁ of Office to the Mayor elect. | M

t " Moved by Alderman Bissett, seconded by ia
]V” ‘Alderman Finlay and passed unanimously.

| Read return of City COlerk covering

nomination papers of Stephen Galway Ritchie and Byron

~Arthur - Woston for the Office of Aldermen for Ward No.

One, together with the Poll Books containing the returns §E

of the Presiding Officers at the several Polling places ?ﬂ

in said Ward at the election held April 29th, 192hH,

said return showing BYRON ARTHUR WESTON to have received
507 votes and STEPHEN GALWAY RITCHIE 280 votes, giving
Byron Arthur Weston a majority of 227 votes over Stephen

- Galway Ritchle,
The 0ity Olerk declares BYRON ARTHUR

WESTON, the Candidate having the greater number of votes

duly elected an Alderman fox the City of Halifax for
 Ward No. Oune. ﬁ
Read returns Oity O lerk covering J

Nominat ion papers of THOMAS FINLAYSON TOBIN for the

office of Alderman for Ward No., Two , he being the only

Oandidate nominated for gaid office for the election held

=532




April 30 Sh, 1925

‘April 29th, 1925,

The 01ty Clerk declares THOMAS FINLAYSON
ETOBIN duly elected an Alderman of the Oity of Halifax
‘for Ward No. Two.
Read return City Olerk covering nomination
%papers of Louis Amable Gastonguay for the office of
?Alderman for Ward No. Three, he being the only Candidate
‘nominated for said office for the electlon held April
59th, 1925.
The Oty Olerk declares LOUIS AMABLE
iGASTONGUAY duly elected an Alderman of the City of
:Halifax for Ward No. Three,
Read return City Clerk covering nomination
papers of Stephen Harry Enoch Raines for the office of
Alderman for Ward No. Four , he being the only Candidate
nominated for said Office for the election held April
29th, 1925,

The 0ity Olerk declares STEPHEN HARRY
ENOCH RAINS duly,elected an Alderman of the Oity of
‘Halifax for Ward No. Four.
| Read Return Oity Olerk covering nomination
:papérs of William Joseph 0'Toole for the office of
Alderman for Ward No. Five, he being the only Candidate
aominated for said Office for the election held April
29th, 1925,

The 0ity Clerk declares WILLIAM JOSEPH

O'TOOLE duly elected an Alderman of the Oity of Halifax

for Werd No. Five.




April 30%h,1925

Read return City Clerk covering nomination

papers of Charles Joshua Oraig and Robert Daw for the
Office of Aldermen for Ward No, 8ix , together with
the Poll Books containiag the returns of the Presiding
IOffioers at the several Polling places in the said
;Ward at the election held April 29th, 1925, aald return-
ishowing Robert Daw to receive 721 votes and Charles
%Joshua Oraig 229 votes, gilving Robert Daw a majority of
{ &?2 votes over Charles Joshua Craige |

The 0ity Olerk declares ROBERT DAW, the

| Oandidate having the greater number of votes duly elect-

ed an Alderman for the Oity of Halifax for the Ward

No. Six,
| | '//;IVIO ELECTION= CITY BLERK'S REPORT

Halifax Apr.30th,1925

To His Wopoship the Mayor,
and 0Lty Council.

Gentlemeng= ,
. Pursuant to the Provisions of the Oity
Oharter and Acts in amendment thereof in respect 1o
the election for Mayor and Aldermen , I have the honor
to submit the following returns of the elections for
Mayor and Aldermen held on the 29th of April 192h.

T have made separate returns in respect
to the election for Mayor and for the election of an
Alderman for each Ward, attached %o which separate
returns fre the original nomlnation papels of all the

Qandidates.

Election for Mayox?
B, W.Russell

Ward No, J.B. Kenny
- Total by Total by
1 A 21l - Wards 160 Wards
B 252 466 168 %28
2 ol2 202
% olis 194
LT 396
171 109
> 3 168 47
339 196
151 168
X g 1?6 153
287 321




(Contd) | April 30th 1925

Ward No, J.B, Kenny B.W.Russell
5 A 176 138
B 129 305 138 28l
6 A 233 2li9
B 228 461 21} _&Q%
2305 ! 202

Majority for J.B. Kenny, K.C. 32k

éELEGTION'FOR ALDERMEN

‘Ward No. Oandidates  Polling Polling places

places A To K. L. to 2 Total

Lo o

1

S.G.Ritchie 119 247 280
B.A.Weston , 161 260 507

Majority for B.A.Weston of 227

Thomas Finlayson Tobinv, returned unopposeds
Louis Amable Gastonguay, Teturned unopposed
Stephen Henry Enoch Rains, returned unopposed.
William Joseph otToole, returned unopposed.

¢.J. Oraig. 123 106 229
Robert Daw. 356 365 721

Majority for Robert Daw of L92
Respectfully subitted,

H.S, Rhind,
OITY OLERK.

Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded by Alderman

Finlay that the report be adopted. Motion passed

unanimouslye. /

| ALDERMANI ¢ VACANCIES y

Read report 0ity Olerk re vacancies in the office

of Aldermen for Wards No's one and Three




Apr 5 3Q‘3’ T, 1925

Halifax, N.S. Apr.30th,1925

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council.

Sirgy~

. I beg to report that Mr. B.W.Russell an
Alderman representing Ward One and Mr. J.B. Kenny an
Alderman representing Ward Taree having filed with me
Nominations for the Office of Mayor thereby under
‘Section 86 of the COity Charter vacated their said
Offices as such Aldermen and 1t thereby becomes
necessay that the Qouncil shall under Section &9
of the Charter decfare the said vacancies, and under
gection &2 fix a day for the election of duly qualified
persons to fill the same., The unexpired term of

office in the case of each vacancy is two years from
1st May 1925,

Regpectfully submitted

H.S.Rhind,
CITY CLERK.

Moved by Alderman Munonis, seconded by
Alderman Sanford that the report be adopted and that the

vacancies embodied in the report be declared, Motion

pagscde

Moved oy AlCerman Floley, seconded by Alderman
ganford that the Election to fill the office of Aldermen
for W ards Numbers Oné and Three be held on Wednesday
the 13 th day of May 1926,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Daw, seconded by
Alcerman Gastonguay that the date of the election be
£ixed for Wednesday May 20th, 192b. Amendment put and

lost, five voting for the same and seven against 1t as

followss




Apr. 70th,1925 1

For_The Amendment Azainst it I
Aldermen Munnis Alderman Finlay iyl
Sanford Bissett %
Gastonguay H.W, Cameron i

DI‘Y sdale Hubl ey ’j

Daw. Rains %

| O'Toole 3

-5 W.0, Cameron -7

The original motion ig put and passed.

/FIRE DEPARTMENT TENDERS
FOR___ UNIFORM _OLOTHING _

Read report Committee of Fire Wards cover-
ing tenders for the supplying of cloth for uniform

suits,pants and over-coats for members of the Fire

Department;

Commnittee Room, City Hall,
Apr.30th, 1925

His W orship the Mayor,
and 0ity Council,

Sirsd TENDERS FOR CLOTH AND UNIFORM CLOTHI.'G

At a meeting of the Committee on Fire
wards held this day the attached Tenders for supplying
cloth to the Fire Department were submitted.

Your Committee recommend that the tendér of
'§.R.0cesey & Oo., for Fox Serge Sample No. 5000 at $2.01
per ard, and that of Ola§ton & Sons for Frieze, Sample
No.lﬁ?lSE for over-coats $2.50 per yd be accepted.

Your Oommitteé further recommend that the ?f
tender of Messrs. Olayton & Son fox making and trimming |

uniforms and over coats be accepted,

@y
Suits $19.50 e%oh gv
Over-coats 19,50 "

Respectfully submitted,

w.J., O'Toole,
CHATRMAN.,

537




Apr. 20th, 1925

oy

h LT o Ce | Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded by
d r Ce .Alderman Daw that the report be adopted. Motion passeds

/

| FIRE DEPARTMENT
TENDERS ROOFING MORRIS STREET FIRE STATION
STABLE

Py

Read report Committee of Fire wards
~covering tenders for roofing Stable at Morris Street
Fire Stationy |

Committee Room, City Hall,
Halifax,N.S. Apr.30-25

Tenders for Roofing

‘His W orship the Mayor,
and O0ity Council,

Gentlemend=

At a meeting of the Committee on Fire-
wards held thie day, the attached Tenders of James
Donohue, Ltd., and Farquhar Bros,Ltd. for roofing the
stables at Morris Street Engine House were submitted.

: Your Committee recommend that the Tender
of James Donohue Ltd. $232.00 be accepted, the work to be
done under the supervision of the City Engineer,

Respectfully submitted,
W.J. O'Toole,
CHAIRMAN,

>§’ | Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded by

v/’ r/)%’y'Alderman Daw that the report be adopted. Motion-

=" pagseds

b 4 FIRE DEPARTMENT=Furniture etc

Read report Committee of Fire-wards

recommending the purchase of chaire and smoke masks

for the Department}




Apr, 30th, 1925

Committee Room, City Hall,
Halifax, N.S. Apr.30-25

‘His Worship the Mayor,
“and Members of the Oity Council.,

\Gentlemen:~

| At a meeting of the Committee on Fire-
war@s held thies day it was decided to recommend that the
Chairman and Chief be authorized to purchase 1l doz
chairs at $1.15 each and 6 smoke mask canisters at

$l.,00 each. for the use of the Department,

Respectfully submitted,
/ W.J. O'Toole,
CHAIRMAN,
/L/”Ll Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded DY
21([jﬁ?/ Alderman Daw that the report be adopted. Motion
- passeds

}//;ITY HOME AND T.B. HOSPITAL
TENDERS FOR SUPPLIES

v

Read report Charities Committee re

Tenders for supplies for City Home and T.B.Hospital
for a period of six months from May lst 1925.

Halifax, N.S. Apr.2h-25

His Worship the Mayor, .
and Members of City Council.

e tiemen:~
wer " The Oharities Committee met this day
and beg to submit the following report.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Aldermen Ot'Toole
Gastonguay, Rains, and Finlay. ,

Tenders for supplying City Home and
Tuberculosis Hosplal for a period of eix months from
May 1lst, 1925 were opened as follows?

It was unanimously decided that tenders
ag opened be handed to the Superintendent o be checked
ag to extensions and additions, the lowest ten@er in
511 cases to be accented and reported to Council,

~639




Apr. 30th, 1925

CITY HOME

GROCERILSS
Howards Ltd. | @u276 12
Wentzells Ltd, 4350, 7
M.J. Ritcey & Co, 133 ou

MEATS & W.A Maling & Co. 1717.00

The Maritime Market 1300, 25
Scotia Market Ltd. 2603,

| W.A Maling & Co., did not quote price
~on one of the items called for in the Specification
which item would not if added to the total of their

tender increase the total to bring it higher than the
next lowest tender,

'MESS PORK: Davis & Fraser 17% per 1b.
~ W.AMaling & Co. «19 "
FISH. Boutilierts Ltd, 065 v
| H., Bowman . 05 "o
-BUTTER & EGGSS
R.B.Colwell, Ltd. 1328,75 0
P.T. Bhea 1Los,00 "
Smith & Proctor,Ltd 1277.50 "
MILK Ideal Dairy Ltd. .11y per gt
Fraser & Casey J11a Moow

A.D.Johnson J11E o
DRY GOODSE

T.J. W halen & Cbo. 1555, 80
TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL

ROCERIES  Wentzells Ltd. 1674 48
¢ M.J. Ritcey & Co.Ltd 1776.76
S The Maritime Market  749.25
HEATSE | gocotia Market Ltd. 913.75
W.A.Maling & Co. 858,50

BREADS Moire Ltd. .OS,%uper loaf
John Fry .08

J.J. Scriven & Son ,08% "




April 304h, 1925

MILK & OREAM;

Ideal Dairy,Ltd, $1077.00
Fraser & Oasey &10;;;00
A.D.Johnston 1077.00

BUTTER & EGGSY

8'mith & Proctor Ltd. 859,00
P.Te Shea | 936,00
R.B.Oolwell,Ltd., 877.90

FISH, H, Bowman 94,10

Boutilier Ltd. 9l, 68

LAUNDRY WORKY

Globe Laundty Co,Ltd. 1,90 per 100 pcs.,:ﬁ

-

RECOMHENDATIONS OITY HOME
GROCERIES—J.J. Ritcey & Bo.,Ltd. 4133, 04

MEATS W.A.Maling & Coa . 1702,00
MESS PORK Davis & Fraser «17% per 1lb,
FISH H. Bowman 05
BUTTIR & ‘
EGGS 8 mith & Proctors 1277.50
MILK A,D.Johnson o113 per qt.
DRY GOODS T.J. Whalen & Co. 1555, 80,
RECOMUENDATIONS TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL
GROCERILS Wentzells Ltd., 1674, 48
MEATS Maritime Market 749,25
BREAD John Fry .08 per loaf
MILK & )
CREAM Tdeal Dairy Ltd. Milk .11¢ per ?t.
Light Cream 5o, o
Heavy Oream N
TER & EGGS.
BUT Smith & Proctor, 859,00 M "
%ﬁéﬂ Globe Laundry Co.Ltd. 1,90 per 100 pcse |1
FISH. H, Bowman . 94,10 15

Respectfully submitted

L.4is Gastonguay,
CHAIRMAN,




Apr. 30th, 1925

Moved by Alderman Gastonguay, seconded
by Alderman Finlay that the report be adopted,

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley
seconded by H.V. Cameron that the consideration of this
report be deférred, and that the Charities Oomuittee
‘be authorized to.purohase the supplies required at the

lowest possible figure until the next meeting of this

Council,

Amendnent put and lost four voting for

the same and eight against it as follows:

For the Amendment: . Acainst it
, - Alderman Gastonguay
Alderman Munnis Alderman Finlay
Bissett Sanford
H.W. Cameron | Rains
Hubley . O'Toole
o Drysdale
v W.0.Cameron
A L | Daw. -8
Ww

The original motion was put and passed.

.)K(b"/. 4 ‘

- SUPERANLUATION RE-FUND

Read report of City Treasurer recommending
a refund to Ex—Police Officer James Maloney who has

resigned from the Police Forces

0ity Treasuerts Office, Bl
Halifax,N.S. Apr 28-25 |

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,

entlenens- ~ ¥
Gentlemens Attached please find resignation, and memo- !

randum of payments of James Maloney from the Police 1

Department. He hes pald into the Superannuation Fund

L7 under Section 53 of Ohap. 60 Acts 1924 he is
tgﬁgt{édu%; receive from the Fund an amount equal to one-

nalf of his contributions without interest which wuld

ve $277.71

Regpectfully submitted,

J.J. Hopewell,

TREASURER.,




Aor., zg5h, 1925

Moved by Alderman Finla

¥, seconded by
Alderman Drysdale tn

at the report be acontved, and that

P the City Treasurer be authorized to pay to ¥r.Maloney

;ijﬁ:iM’ﬂ/ the sum of $277.71, being one -half of the amount he

;}¢/”ﬂyj//f)’1has contributed to the § uperannuation Fund, Motion

8V4$~ passed, v//
%

BLOWER STREET-ONE WAY TRAFFIC

Read petition of Rate Payers protesting
against the proposition to make Blover Street a one

way Street from Barrington to Grafton Street,

Helifax, N.S. Apr.ll4th,1925

His W orship the Mayor,
and City Council

Gentlemens— ' &
We notice by the daily press that you are
about to make Blowers Street from Barrinzton to
Grafton Sts., a one way stre=t. Ve trhe undersigned |
doing tusiness on Blowers 8t., and vicinity, do stron"ly N
protest to any such action, as it would.vrpauly inter- oo

fere with business in this section, and, furthermore, L
it is not necessary as there is no con"°st70a oT i
blockade, g

Yours respectfully,

Kline & lullineg, etc., etec,,

v B

v

K"/ﬁ'[j Referred to the Coanittee on Laws & o

. 1

Luv A Privileges for report, o
A /// il
OITY PRISON ACCOUNTS k

o »

Rezd report City Prieon Committee re- N

s 5 z “F

coxmending far payuent scoounte amountinz to 81,164,774 y

DS HINEL VIS I"

E‘Q:E

b'i 4

Comnittee Room, City Hall, ol

Apr. 27%a, 1327 oy

it

B:g Torshln the Mayor, i

=9¢ fJ C f'/ r‘rJ)rlCA.lo h




Aoril 30+4h, 1925

Committee Room, City Hall,

April 27th, 1925

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemeni~

o At a nmeeting of the Oity Prison Committee
held this'day, the attached list of accounts amounting
to $1,164,74 was passed as correct and recommended to
the City Council for payment.

Reepectfully submitted,

Louis Gastonguay,
CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gastonguay, seconded by

" Alderman Smeltzer that the report be adopted and accounts

paida. Motion pasced.
v/?OOAL WEIGHERS RULPORT

Read reports A.H, Cullymore, Supervisor

of Coal Weighers for the months of February and March

showing the coal welghers to have received during the

month of February $87.26, and in the month of March

472,45 each in fees,

B

FILED, «/// | !
URIAL OF DEAD HORSES ETC g

Read report City Health Board re acwunt ;#

of City Prison for purial of dead horsess :
Halifax,N:S. Apr.9th,1925 3

Hig W orship t he MayorT,
and Oity Courcil

Gentlemens

6L~




Apr. 30 th, 1925

| At a meeting of the Qit
y Health Board held on
Wednesday, Apr.&th a Report was read dealing with an

account submitted by Governor Grant of the Oi 150
: . | € ity Prison

for tge’burlal of 58 Horses from May 22nd, 1924, up

to March 31st , 1925, A charge of $5,00 for each ;

burial was made, making a total account of $290,00 ;

The Board directed me to recommend to the h|
C ity Council that $100,00 be crédited to the appro- i
priation 6f the Qity Prisom payable out of the joint
appropriations covering maintenance of the City Health

Board and the Isolation Hospital funds for which are
available,

Respectfully submitted,

Arthur C. Pettipas, A
SECRETAY C.H.B. !
4 A
}; J Moved by Alderman H.W, Cameron, seconded by

Z&v’”’ Alderman Bissett, that said report be referrved to the
b
g}‘ﬂwq Oity Prisycommittée for reports Motion passed.

W WORKS DEPARTMENT —~TENDERS FOR FORAGE

Read report Comnittee on Works and City
 Engineer re Tenders for forage for the several Civic
Departmentes
Apr, 30%th, 1925

TENDE>S FOR FORAGE

His Worship the Mayor and City Council,

hd
Srss At a meeting of the Works Cormittee held

he 27th instant, the Oity Engineer submitted a report
82 gendezs received for the supnly of forage to the
geveral Civic Departments, Oopy of his report and
tenders Teceived are hereto attacheds. The report
wag approved and recomuended o Council for

adoption

Respectfully submitted,

A.F.Megservey,
CLERX OF WORKS.,

T

e




April 3Qth, 1925

City Engineer's Office,
Halifax, N.S. Apr.27th,1925

TENDERS FOR FORAGE

His Worship the Mayor,

OirT -

| ' I beg to report that in response to an
~advertisement three tenders were recsived for the supply
-of forage.Brom the best information I can obtain

No.2 C.W.Oats are worth the difference in the prices
quoted between them and No. 1 Feed

I would recommend that the tender of 8.C.
Thompson for the Forage required, including the No.
2 0.W,0ars, for six months, delivered as required,
be accepted. Tenders are attached hereto,
Respectfully submitted,
H.", Johnston,
CITY ENGINLER.
Moved by Alderman Sanford, seconded by
Alderman Munnis that the report of the Cogmittee on
Works be adopted, and the Tender of 8.C.Thompson be
accepteds
Moved in amendment by Alderman Bissett
seconded by H., W.Cameron that the consideration of
this report be deferred until the next meeting of the
Oouncil, and that in the meantime the varilous depart-
mente be authorized to purchase the forage necessary

ot +the lowest possible pPrice. Amendment put and lost

three voting for the same and Nine against it as

followss




L

ji~

/s,

ly(,

AT

‘Alderman Blesets

Apr. 20 th, 1925

For the Amendment

Apainet it

Alderman Munnis
H. W IO c“
s Cameron Finlay

Hubley Sanford

Gastonguay

Rains
OlToole
Drysdale

W.0. Cameron ]

Daw.

! ~3 ‘ -9

The original motionis put and lost

ORDINANCE RELATIWG TO HORSES
CATTLE & POUNDS

Read report Comanittee on W orks, recommending

~an amendment to the Ordinance relating to Pounds and

covering a draft Ordinance.
April 27th, 1925
AMENDMENT TO ORDINANCE No.2h

His Worship the Mayor and
0ity Council,

§irsi- - .
At o meeting of the works Committee held April
2ond;, His W orship the Mayor called attention to the
prese:t Pound Ordinance and the hardship entailed in

many cases due to the charge of $5.00 per day that has
bo be paid before any animal impounded can be released,

It was moved by Alderman Munnis and. secgnded
by Alderman sanford and unanimogsly passed that 1t be
recomnended to Council that Ordinance No.eb be amended
and a fee be charged for each animal impognded
of $1,00 per day for the f%ret two days and each
succeeding day thereafter $2,00 per day or portion

of a day,
Respectfully submitted,

A.F.Messervey
CLERK OF i/ORKS.,

il
H

B

.
|
:
|

i
1
|

I

¥
i
4
n
t
'

3
‘
L]
[}
'

i
l

i
,
|
,.

1
w

Nl
R




Zpril 30sh, 1925

AN ORDIIANCE TO AMEND ORDINA.CE No.2b

/

Be it enactec by the Mayor and Council
that Ordinance 25 be amended by striking out
of the Schedule fee and charge therein specified
except that for a goode or poultry bird, and
substituting therefor the followlings:

For every animal impounded for the first
day or part of a day $1,00 , For the second

and every subsequent day $2.00 or portion of
a day. .

Moved by Alderman Munnis seconded by
Alderman Sanford that the report be adonted.

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by
Alderman Sanford that the Ordinance to amend an
Ordinance relating to Horseg, Cattle & pounds be
read the first time. Motion passed,

Read Ordinance relating to Pounde-
First reading. |

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by
Alderman Sanford that the Ordinance to amend an
Ofdinanoe relating to Horseg, Oattle & Pounds be
read the second time. | Motion passeds

Read Ordinance felating to Pounds-—
Second reading.

t//;TREET LINE COBURG ROAD
" ST ANDREWS CHURCH

Read report Committee on Works and Oity
- Engineer and letter of Henry, Rogers, Harris and
Stewart, Solicltors for Trustees of S8%t.Andrews
presbyterian Ohurch re strip of land on the South
aide of Ooburg Road, cormer of LeMarchant Street,

1aid down by the Clty on the Official plan for streel

PUIPOBES,

o Y&




APR., 30%th, 1925

Clerk of W orks,
Apr. 27th, 1925

‘Land St. Andrew's Church Qoburg R oad

His Worship the Mayor and City Council,

Sirss

At a meeting of the Works Committee held
April &th, the City Englneer gsubmitted a report on a
request from the Trustees, gt. Andrew's Church, asking
compensation for a strip of land on the South side of
Coburg Road, comnencing at the south—east corner of
LeMarchant Street and the sald road laid down by the
0ity on the Official plan for street purposes, The
of fer made by sald church was considered excessive
and action wae deferred on the report and a copy of same
sent them for their information.

At o meeting of the Works Committee held
on the 27nd instant, a letter from the Solicitor of
the Trustees of 8%, Andrew's Church under date of
the 22nd instant, was read, stat ing that the trustees
were agreeable subjest to the goproval of the Con-
gregation to accept the sum of $250,00 for the land
in question « Mr. R.D.McCleave,. Solicitor for the
Trustees was present, and heard in support of the offer.
It was moved DY Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman
Sanford andﬁpassed.unanimously that the Works .
Committee recomzend to Gouncil that the offer now
nade be accepteds Payment to be mede from the
street widening ap propriation. Correspondence in
connection therewlth is hereto attacheds

Respectfully submitted,

A.F.Messervey,
OLERK OF WORKS

Henry,Rogers,Harris & Stewart
HalifaX,No S.
Apr £2nd, 1925

Hig Worship the Mayor,
and Oity Councile

Sirs-

Re gt,Andrew's Presbyterian Church

The Trustées of 8%. Andrewts Presgyter%?n
1 ¢ 1 d, esubject to the
arch met a few days ago and decided, 3
ggoroval of the congregation to be obtained later,

_ : ' k ired and Fifty
-hat the would agzee to take two Hunare : 6
%gilars'gor the strip of land on the South~81de of

Joburg Road in front of their‘prOperty,‘taﬂen by the

Oity for widening Coburg Roign9




Apr. 30%h, 1925

We shall be pleased to learn , at the earliest
possible moment, whether this is satisfactory to the
City.

Respectfully submitted,
HENRY ROGERS HARRIS & STEWART.
Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman
1Sanfbrd that the report of the Committee on Works be
adopted and the offer of the Trustees of 8t. Andrews
Church be accepted,
Moved in amendment by Alderman Bissett
seconded by Alderman Hubiey that the consideration of
this natter be deferred, and to be dealt with by the
| incoming Council, |

Amendment put and lost two voting for the

same and ten against it as followsi-

For the Amendment Against 1t
Alderman Bissett . - Alderman Munnis
Hupley Finlay
Sanford
Gastonouay
H.W. Cameron
Ra.ins
Vo 0'Toole
. : Drysdale
wﬁ”f;’ W.0, Oameron
&413 wo 2 Daw, = 10
AY . S
A ,1V" v ) |
L»V”‘ o The original motion is put and passeds
o A"
. L’ S
)')”::2/’»” /
cITY'd BANKING ACCOUNT

His W orship the Mayor reported verbally

as follows, with reference to the Oity's Banking

Account.

Mayor Murphy reported up the action of
Finance Committee respecting the congolidation of the
0ity's Banking Acoounts advising that the clause |
pagsed by Oouncil repealing the requirements of keeping

—650—




Apr. 30'h, 1925

Bank Accounts for each year had passed, and inorder

to enable the 0ity Auditor to adjust all financial
affairs to end of Oivic Year, the consideration being
affected as at this date, April 30th. The Mayor further
explained that for some six months the City Had been
working under the new arrangement of borrowing on
current taxes only as required ianstead of in lump sum
a8 under the agreement which hag existed for so

many years and until further arranged we will be re-
quired to pay only 5% % on all outstanding obliget ions
to the Bank , and 53% on advances and overdrafte.

The Oouncil unanimously approved of the

carrying through the arrangement outlined and passed
the following resolution,

. 2¢A/avﬂﬂdf7/ The following Resolution is sulmittedi-

.;LvVAAV*f:::' RESOLVED that the Finance Committee be
: : authorized to make whatever arrangements
£k-4¢~‘9d1‘ are necessary with the City's Bankers

to bring about the consolidation of the
0ity's Bank accounnts <

Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by
Aldéarman Bissett and passed unanimouslys
V//;esolutioh of Sympathy to Aldermen Colwell
'"'*‘?ﬁﬁ?WRﬁﬁﬁfﬁ%*ﬁﬁg"ﬁﬁVST"informs the Council
that Alderman H.S. Colwell was leaving the City for
Europe for the venefit of his health when the following

regolution 18 gubmitted.

RESOLVED that this Council has learned with
great regret of the indisposition of

Henry §. Oolwell for Ten years one of the.
representatives of this Council of Ward One.
During the period in which e was o member
Mr. Colwell was assiduous in the discharge of
his duties and most cordial and courteous
in his relations with hig brother Alderman.
Mr. Colwell is taking a well earned. holiday
and rest and we desire to EXpIess our hone
that his trip abroad will Dbe both pleasant
and beneficial to his health,

Moved by Aldermen Finlay, seconded by

Alderman Gastonguay and passed unanimously Dy the

szv)'pbétanding vote of the whole Council.

\
‘]V/ﬁ ﬁ

~651—




A@;il 30.5h, 1925

/

FAIRVELL MESSAGE FROM HIS WORSHIP
_ THE MAYOR

His Worship the Mayor submits the
following message to the Council on his retirement

~from offices

MAYOR'YS MESSAGE_TO COUNGIL,APRIL 30,1925

To Members of the City Councile

- Gentlemeny | .

: At this, the closing Meeting of my
~term of Office as Mayor, I desire to place on record
my sincere appreciation for the assistance extended and
the unfalling courtesies sown me by this, as well as
preceding Counciles

’ During the past three years, oul

0ity has dealt with many important Civic Problems and
“while our individual views may nhave differed as to method,
T do not hesitate to say that the course of each and
every Alderman was guided by what he conceived to be
in the Oity's interest. We have passed through
troubled waters and 1 am Sure that those who now take
up the administration of this City's affairs will find
go far as its vearious Departments are concerned, they
are in good running order,

 QUTSTANDING TAXES

In the handling of our financial
situas ton which hag been and gt11l remains the most
serious problem, I have endeavoured throughout to
gulde both Council and Officials along lines which
would give those indebted to the Oity, an.onortunity
to work out their el tuaiam,  Without desiring to hamper
the incoming administration, I am forced to say that

olicy laid dovm has proven s wise one, and I
ggiigve i¥ would be disastIous to the City to materially

b it e must take time and nurse the
2;§3§§ion ;long, ag by o doing I an copfident that
in the couree€ of a few yeale, Helifax will find itself

in a very healthy £ nanclal steate,

CAPITAL EXPENDITURESS

During the past three years we have

succeeded 1in holding our Oapital expenditurece dovn to

an aemount never previously approached for a similar

period naving added to oul ponded indebtedness applOX-
, ha

. bR 00 This ig due to the fact that we
imately ﬁlJOkOOO’ sidewalk and other work of

thet the incoming Council,
will follow & gimilarx
can we work out of

gat dewn oL further paving,
this nabtuTts

for a couple of
course as only

1 am hopeful
years at leasd,
by the gtrictest economy

TR e e e T




April 304h, 1925

our present position,

PROBLEMS TO DEAL WITH

| , Qur efforte during the nast couple of
years have been directed very largely to the straighten-
ing out of financial problems. It was not my desire to
;throw everyphiog into a whirlpool but rather to dispose
of matters in their order of importance. Feeling that
the Departments dealing with financial matters are now
in an efﬁicient and business—-like condition, it would
seem desirable to take up other matters which now con-
front us, and I would place next in order to be dealt

EWithg the question of a thorough investigation into our
whole Assessment System. |

- I believe a re-valuation of all properties
‘should be undertoken in the hope of a more equitably dis-
tributing the burdens than at thepresent time. It would
‘seem to me necessary for the purpose of this re~valuatlion
to associate with our present Board of Assessors elther
in an independent oT co-operate capacity, men whose
‘experience in building construction and real estate would
‘enaple them to reach their own conclusions without
special guidance from values as they oW exists It 18
not a difficult matter %o reach a fairly accurate

value on properties within a range of %E,OOO to $5,000
‘ae the factors entering in can be very readily sized up,
‘but above these values opinions differ very widelye.

| There are conditions , in various parts

of the City however, which are deserving of special study.
‘Housges built following, and ag a result of the Explosion
were oconstructed under abnormal costs, both as regards
‘1abor and material, ond being assessed largely on that
"beses are consequently bearing proportionately heavier
taxation then those built under normal oon@@tions.‘

These might well justify re-valuation of this particular

class.

TAk BAIRE In conjunction wit? the ab%ve reigaluatiam
¥ - aapine on the question of tax Ia ¢ would seem
?nwgigeg?& lY%éx by year Wwe nave struggled to keep the
rate down, bub in order to do €0 nave gradually built up
our valuatlons, adding whatever amount in the judgment
of the AgeessgOIs the various nroperties oogld bear |
yithout undué protest. The result today 18 thot a }arge
proportion of our properties are set peyopd their falr oT
marketable valuess 1 think the public miad should be
educated not to vi ew the question as to whether the gate
n be held at 3,08 as ab present, but.rather whetpel |
%ie valieg on which 1t is bosed, are fair and reasonableés

Fersonally, if I were continuing in the
Office which I now relinquish, I would make an aifoior )
to have our values gradually §caled_down,_§o Zéi z éfs
remedy the many injustices Whloh.otjpresegvé tg Sa%e f i
excesslve yaluations and yould further 8eé g

~565%=




April 30th, 1925

City from larg - N}

| L e sums which are n isti

As an exampnl ing the ol B it Road

oo on ek ~fe:,"pa,yl.‘g the one-tenth of one nercent. Road
X, takes from the rate-payers of Halifas )

neighbourhood of §$44 o O e e

neighbourhood of $48,000, whici is worked out on our

P 'i'?‘ otal ass@ssment of abut $£,007,00 the entire

i%gg 1logtlon made oy all towns of. the Province, per yed.

+ 12 sage annlied to all expenditures worked on this

basis of wvalue. I would, there fore, like to recomner

for the consideratior ' ‘ ’

: ! nsideration of incoming council a thorough study

of this whole Asdessment problem ag line ein 1
dicated. P along lines herein in-

PUBLIC HEALTH:

| . Fér some time, I have had under consideration
the question of congolidating in some wal all the Public
Health activitiee of this City. At the present tilme

& numoer of organizations are carrying on their activities
along their own particular lines and it is very doubtful
whether the Clty is getiing the maximum return for the
expenditure made,  Aside from the a oropriation made
to Board of Heelth, we have a large swn in the School
Board sppropriations as well as sundry grants to other
organizatione to use for Public Health purposes.

; The work which has been carried on during the
past four to five yeals by the Massachusetts-Halifax
Relief will in the ordinary course coame to an end within,
the next year or so at the outeide, It would, therefore,
‘geem desirable to find out what portions of the work
carried on by them should be oo antinued by the City and
along what lines these varied branches of public health
could be copeolidated so that the best results possible
may be obtained

In the Annual Report now in course of pre~
paration, 1 purpose to leave a Summary of the work accomop-
1ished by the Jouncil during the past few years, as ws}l
as to my successor in office, recommendations, respecving
' number of matters now pending, among them several of
very considerable importance to our tax payerss I will,
therefore, not dwell at any length in this enort message
ion these different gubjectse

| After a contlnuous service of thirteen years
{n the administration of this Olt¥, the past theee of
which I have been honoured a8 Ohief Magistrate, I now

lay down the reins of OT1i0€, turning over the 0{110

Ship of State to my successor on what I trust wi ég
found an even geel, freed of dlgturped waters %nrou%
which we have endeavoured to QU1de_?t' . 1 amtlong'c

to say that the severance of my ooaneptlon $Lh1 %eén

1ife is a matter of regret to me. The wgru tag bee

most interesting and one 19 wn1cn11 nav? ?vgegord ﬁn
siderable time and study.e I desire t?dlerbo érationyélown
lasting anpr eclation of thg support and o= pvﬁioﬁ e
ne by 511 members of the Three Oouncils over whicl a,

654




Apr. 30th, 1925

‘been privi ide. -

Frod mep;igl}e§ed to preside. Their patience and loyalty
pive fuil ;2é;3§eme%sure and to them most generously I

g e of cr.odit for anythi.g we '

| o8 hi . g nave been
Eable to do for the betterment of Halif&?.

nder & }T?:the ggads of the various Departments and those
EI T gem w+th vizom I have had such long associations,
1w in o tender my gratitude for the helpful and evelry
{cour eous service and treatmeat shown wme.

| On any matters affecting anyone 1n 1ty "

iemploy whether of the highest or %umb{est ;osggiogltj °

1 endeavoured to deal with it justly as I saw it, demanding

only a reasonable standard of conduct, making allowances
for the falts wiichwe all possess and every mindful

of my own weaknesses 1o passing on theirs.

1 ~ As I previously fook occasion to state,

~ the Officials and employees of & Corporation such 88 the
Oity of Halifax, stand in perhaps a different position

- to those emploved by private corporation, and are more

: frequently subjected to criticlsms whicihh are not always
based on a full knowledge of the facts. I believe,
 the City today, ftaken all around nas as mithful a group
of emplovees as hag any Corporation private or otherwise,
and thas with a word of encouragement for the services
which they reander would feel that their efforts arc
gppreciated at somethiug like their due worth. 1 am
gure my successol in office will find this to be tne
case and will receive from them that same co—operation and
consideration which they have accorded me throughout.

i ol

o gt AL i

THE PRESS

o During recent years I find it w1l e
generally,oonoeived that a very marked change has taken
place in the attitude of the Public Pressvtoward the
administration of Civic Affairs. There was a time
when these metters were dealt with in lighter veln, but
1 feel the happenings of the past few yeals hasg
commanded & moTe gerious and heapful gunport from the
press which has done 1mor®e to help those who have
gtrugeled with thesé matters, andﬂhas gone fart?er

to create a stronger and more healthy public oPiang
regpecting matters of civic moment than anythlng.wnlch
could have occureeds I would like to €Xpress ny
personal jndebtedness for the suppo;t which I have 4
received and to say tnat without tnis support I cou

not have carried on

OUR_OITIZENS A8 A WHOLE

Few men who have taken any actlve part in

s apd 1 ninved over 80 long & period and
c Government nave enjoy - a I
g;ﬁ;uoh generous degree the auppoTt and . confidence vh ich

you have accorded mee

On each gucceeding occasion as Alderman, OZ?Z
troller and Mayor, your confidence has been renewe n

jnereasing meaf1Tee

655




April z0tR, 1925

—
.

? Today I retum ]
ny K N ‘ urn you the tr ]
v keeping, hopeful that you will feél ttgittgizzegagn

‘been honox isCl

Oityle affggig disigig%gd and that in administering the

to savance youf -t een guided by a sincere desire
welfare, lessen your burdens and

‘make Halifax a
; e , more npr « 3
us all, nrosperous and contended home for

|

8incerely yours,

Sgd, John Murphy,
MAYOR

. Expressions of regret at the retirment
ZOf His Worship was spoken by the Aldermen Present, who
{all expressed opinion that the City is loosing a faithful

and well tried Official

5,50 p.n.
Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by

" Alderman Daw that the meetlng do mow adjourn, Motion

passeds
L1§T OF HEADLINES

0ivic Electlons. 5 0eb63 4~
- 0ivic Election 57U
~ Aldermanic Vacanci e 635
Pire Dept. Tenders Ir Uniform Clothing 637
oo " Penders for Roofling Morris St.F.8.638

Fire Dept. Furniture Etc. 228

City Home and T.B.HOSpital~Tenders of Supps 039

- Ex-Police Of ficer-Jas.Maloney Sup. Fund. %ﬁZ

 Blower 9t.-One Way Traffic

- 0ity Prison Accountse 6&&
' m:

 Ooal Weighers Renorie 1o
Burial of Dead-horses etc. 6L
W orks Dept. Tenders for Forage. 6U5
Ordinonce relabling to Pounds. 6UT7
gt,Line Coburg Road St. Andrews Church ggg

gity'se Banking Acomtbs |
Faizwell Message from Hig Vorship the Ma7orb52

Meeting adjourneds

oG

H.5, Rhind,
CITY CLERK




